
G ENE-Lt\LOGY 

OF THE 

FISHB-Lt\.CK FAMILY 

THE DESCENDANTS OF 

HARMAN FISHBACK, THE EMIGRANT 

WITH ADDITIONAL DATA 

COMPILED AND EDITED BY 

REUBEN DEWITT FISHBACK 
CINCINNATI 

?URL~HED: .-BY 

THOMAS MADISON TAYLOR 
THREE-EIGHTY RIVERSIDE DRIVE 

NEW YORK 

1926 



REUBEN DEWrrr FISHBACK 

1926 



PREFACE. 

When the Genealogy of the Fishback Family went to press 
in 1914, it could not be conclusively shown that John and 
Harman were brothers, although they were always supposed 
to have been so related. Not until the ninth day of September, 
1925, was this fact indubitably established. 

Originally it was the writer's intention to prepare and 
publish a history of Harman Fishback and his descendants 
independently, but upon consultation with Mr. Willis M. 
Kemper and Dr. Thomas 1\1:. Taylor, author and publisher 
respectively of the book mentioned above, it was decided to 
combine the two works. This arrangement seems to be 
especially happy since it puts into the hands of those directly 
interested in Harman's family the valuable Historical Sketch 
Mr. Kemper presented in the older book, which applies equally 
as well to Harman as to John; and at the same time affords 
the descendants of John additional data regarding their Old 
World antecedents that for various reasons were not available 
in 1914. 

At all events paragraph one on page 65 of the first part of 
this volume has been entirely cleared of doubt as to who the 
two Harmans were. "Harman the Elder" was "Harman the 
Emigrant" and "Harman the Son" w~s the son of "Harman 
the Elder" and the father of John, Benjamin and Thomas our 
grandfathers. "Harman the Son" was therefore the "Missing 
Link." 

No attempt has been made to locate the descendants of 
Harman Fishback other than those of his son Harman and 
Harman's sons, John, Benjamin and Thomas. Unfortunately 

ill 



. 
lV fl.ARMAN FISHBACK. 

there are breaks even in this record. The search presented in 
the following pages was undertaken primarily to identify an 
ancestor rather than to list all the descendants of his offspring. 
The Taylors, Hoffmans, Wilhoits and Robinsons, representing 
the female lines of his issue, are numerous. 

The name Fischbach, composed of two German words 
meaning fish and brook, we find with an award of merit 
(arms) in 1170 A.D. This was during the reign of Frederick 
Barbarosa, a period of the world's history when civilization 
was just emerging from the gloom of the Dark Ages. Seven 
and a half centuries is a long lapse of time to cover, and 
twenty-five generations of the name is indeed a just cause of 
pride for those bearing it. 

The generations from which our emigrant ancestors sprang 
lived in the villages of Ober and Nieder Fischbach, Seelbach 
and Truppbach near Siegen, a city in the Prussian Province of 
Westphalia, Germany. (See map in front of this volume.) 
It will also be noted that one of the eminences north of Siegen 
is known as Fischbacherberg. These permanent implantations 
of the name conclusively prove the ability of our family to 
leave its impress upon the sands of time. 

The last report from Siegen under date of 21 April, 1926, 
bearing the seal of the Church and countersigned by the 
pastor, says that the name of Philip Fischbach's mother ·was 
Cathrina and the name of Johan Fischbach's mother ,vas 
Lisbeth, thus completing the generations both male and female 
back to 1623. 

REUBEN DEWITT FISHBACK. 
CINCIXXATI, July, 1926. 



FISCHBACH 
FISCHBACH (VISCHBACH) OF FISCHBACH (Table 21). 

Coat oi arms: A. fish horizontal upon a round pillow. 
(Seal upon a document of March 24, 1359, named below.) 

In Upper or Lower Fischbach of the parish of Rohrbach in 
the milling quarter there was a family of the lesser nobility, 
from ·which first came Albrant de Visbach about the year 
1170. Einvicus de Vischpach is met with, 1185 and 1190, 
Ainvicus de '\?'ischpach with his son Conrad in 1209, Heinrich 
Fischback, Ulricus and Albertus de Fischbach, 1261. Wern­
hard Vispech is witness to a document of the Schlagl foundation 
August 24, 1302. In 1303 he held in fee Vischpach and 
various estates at Hohnperrig, Mairhof Putrischperig and 
Schererseodel from Ruger von Haichenbach. Irmfried, Chari, 
and Stephan die vischpechken, 24, 3, 1359, sold a fief at 
Hochenperg, Rohrbach parish, to Chunrat den Grozhaupt. 

V 



VI HARMAN FISHBACK. 

Hans der Vischpeck died about 1396 and was the last of this 
branch of the family. His wife 1\1:argret lived until 1397; 
his daughter Elsbet was married to Jakob dem Hautzenberger. 

(Strnadt-Velden, U.-B., Document in Museum Francisco 
Carolinum at Linz, Upper Austria.) 

The foregoing has been translated from Siebmacher's 
Wappenbuch, Volume IV, part 5, page 46; and the coat of 
arms photographed and enlarged from table 21 of the same 
volume and part. This selection has been made because it 
appears to be the oldest among the ten or more arms granted 
to the Fischbachs or those bearing names that were variants 
of that patronymic. 

Siebmacher:os and Riechtop's Heraldries alone have been 
consulted, but in them it is shown that the family during the 
last seven centuries has been represented in five of the principai 
countries of Europe. In every instant a fish or fishes have 
been featured in the arms they bore, some of which were 
most elaborate. This fact clearly indicates a relationship 
among the branches of this widely dispersed family; but so 
far as we know all attempts to confirm these ties of blood 
have failed to surmount the difficulties inherent in a search 
of this kind-difficulties of language, of locating lost or un­
known court and church records and of arousing the interest 
of those who may possess family documents of value. There­
fore, it has been impossible to connect those who reached 
Virginia in 1714 and their forebears in the vicinity of Siegen 
with these earlier lines. 

To a future generation the further investigation of this 
fascinating problem must be commended. 



CORRESPONDENCE WITH GERMANY 

HoN. LELAND P. MoRRis, 
American Consul, 

Cologne, Germany. 

Dear Sir: 

728 E. McMILLAN ST., 
CINCINNATI, Omo. 

June 27, 1925. 

If not inconsistent with your official duties, would you 
kindly have the proper authorities of the German Reform 
Church, in Siegen, search their records relative to the date of 
birth of my ancestor, Herman Fischbach, who was born some­
time between the years 1680 and 1700? He is believed to be a 
brother of John, born 1691. John's father, Philip, was born 
1661. His father was named John and was born 1631, as was 
his father also born 1600 and named John. The records are all 
on file in said Church. Why not Herman's? Please send 
bill for fees. 

Very respectfully, 
R. D. FISHBACK. 

AMERICAN CoNsuLAR s"J;'.RvicE 

MR. R. D. FISHBACK, 

728 E. McMillan Street, 
Cincinnati, Ohio. 

Sir: 

KoELN, den 18. August, 1925. 

In reply to your letter of June 27, 1925, asking this consulate 
to trace certain of your ancestors, a copy of a reply received 

Vll 



Vlll HARMAN FISHBACK. 

from the Evangelical Community at Siegen is enclosed here­
with, from which you will see that your enquiry is largely 
satisfied. This consulate paid the Church Authorities M. 3.­
for this record search and you are requested to remit by 
return post $0.75 as an equivalent. Do not send postage 
stamps. A cheque or postal order will be the best method of 
payment. 

Very respectfully yours, 
(Signed) LELAND P. MORRIS, 

American Consul. 
Enclosure: as stated. 

Copy-translation. 

SIEGEN, August 10, 1925. 
American Consulate, 

Cologne. 

In reply to your enquiry dated July 13, 1925, we beg to 
hand you herewith birth certificate of Hermann Fischbach 
who, as confirmed by our registers, is a brother of Johann 
Fischbach whom you mentioned in your letter as having been 
born in 1691. The statements regarding Philipp Fischbach 
born in 1661 and Johann Fischbach born in 1631 are also 
correct and conforming to our records. The statement re­
garding Johann Fischbach born in 1600 cannot be proved as 
our birth records only reach back as far as 1623. 

You are requested to remit an amount of M. 3.- for fees. 
Evang. Gemeindeamt Siegen 

(Signed:) WoLF. 

Copy. 

Auszug aus dem Geburts- und Taufregister 
der evangelischen Gemeinde Siegen J ahrgang 
1693. 



TRUPBACH 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

Sonntag Laetare. 

ist Philipp Fischbach von Trupbach 
und seiner Hausfrau Elisabeth ein 
Sohn getauft und von dem Patten 
Hermann Grim Hermann benahmt 
worden 

. 
IX 

gebohren 
den 21. 
Maerz 

Die Richtigkeit des Auszuges bescheinigt 
amtlich 

Siegen, den 10. August 1925. 
WINTERHAGER PFARRER 

Translated into English it reads as follows: 

Research of the birth and baptismal record of the Evan­
gelical Community, of SiegeiD-, 1693, Sunday, Laetore, (Mid­
Lent), is born to Philip Fischbach, of Truppbach, and his 
wife Elizabeth, a son and is sponsored by Herman Grim, and 
named Herman. Born l\1arch 21, 1693. 

The accuracy of the research is officially testified to by 
p ASTOR WINTERHAGER, 

Siegen, Aug. 10, 1925. 
(Seal) 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

As the preceding documents have sho-wn Hermann Fischbach 
was born at Truppbach near Siegen in ,vestphalia, Germany, 
on the 21st day of March 1693, and in honor of his god­
father, Hermann Grim, he "'"as baptized Hermann Fischbach 
in the Reformed Church at Siegen. His brother John had 
also been ha ptized in the same church less than two years 
before. In the autumn of 1713 the two brothers joined the 
colony which went to London in expectation of sailing immedi­
ately for Virginia, but were delayed until the winter was 



X HARMAN FISHBACK. 

almost past. The reader is ref erred to Mr. Kemper' s His­
torical Sketch in the fore part of this volume. 

On the arrival of the Colony in Virginia in April, 1714, 
Harman Fishback, as his name was then anglicized, was only 
a month past his majority, yet he seems already to have been 
married. Between the date of his arrival in Virginia, 1714, 
and 1775 when he must have been an octogenarian Harman 
Fishback left only a few records of his activities; but f ortu­
nately they are enough to identify him beyond question and 
to distinguish him from his son and namesake, born in 17 41, 
with whom certain casual searchers have confounded him. In 
1734 his brother John in his will appointed him one of his 
executors. In 1745 a marriage contract was drawn and 
recorded between Harman Fishback and Mary Noe his 
intended second wife. In 1759 his deposition was taken in 
the famous law suit of Spillman 'VS. Gent. In 1762 he deeded 
a tract of land to his daughter Elizabeth Taylor for "love and 
affection." 

In addition to the foregoing official milestones that mark the 
life's journey of this worthy but quiet-living patriarch, there 
remain two other court records, one in Fauquier and the 
other in Culpeper County, Virginia. Either one of these 
would have confirmed the data alreadv in hand but the two ., 

together furnish cumulative evidence so conclusive as to 
banish doubt. 

In Deed Book No. 6, page 178, of Fauquier County, Vi:..·ginia, 
,Ye find Harman, the elder, Harman his son and Christena, 
the son's wife, deeding a p::i_,rcel of land to John Shank. We 
know that Harman, the son, married Christena Hoffman, 
daughter of John Hoffman, from family records of John Fish­
back, son of Harman, the son, now in the writer's possession. 
(The above is not John Hoffman of the Germanna Colony, 
1714.) 



. 
HARMAN FISHBACK. XI 

In Will Book "C," page 23, of Culpeper County, Virginia, 
Harman Fishback appoints his son Harman as executor of his 
last will and testament. Harman the elder died during the 
summer of 1783, having passed his ninetieth birthday in the 
preceding March. Like Moses of old, no one knows his 
sepulcher unto this day. 

THE VliLL OF HARMAN FISHBACK, "THE EMIGRANT." 

Just as it appears on the Records of Culpeper County, Virginia. 

"In the name of God Amen." 
The 25th day of February, 1776,-I, Harman Fishback, 

being of sound good and perfect memory, thank be to God 
for it, calling to remembrance the uncertainty of this life and 
that all flesh must yield to Death, when it shall please God to 
call-I do constitute and devise this my last will and testa­
ment, in manner and form following, revoking all other wills 
hereafter made. Then I give and bequeath to my son Harman 
Fishback seventy-seven pounds currant money, which I sold 
my land for in Fauquier Co. I give the said money to my 
said son forever. 

Then: I give and bequeath to my grandson Jacob Fishback, 
fifty acres of land, that I bought of Jeremiah Darnell and four 
pounds cash, when he shall come to the age of twenty-one 
years. I give the said land and money to my grandson, 
Jacob and the heirs of his body lawfully begotten forever. 
And if my grandson, Jacob should die without heirs, that the 
land sl1tfll fall to my daughter, Mary Wilhoit and her heirs 
forever. 

Then: I give and bequeath to my daughter Catherine 
Roberson one pot and table and Coberd. 

Then: I give to my daughter, Alse Huffman one bed and 
furniture, then, I give to my daughter Mary Wilhoit one 
maer and increase, loom and all the gear that belongs to the 
loom. 

And lastly: I do nominate and appoint my son Harman 
Fishback and John Huffman Executors of this my last "~ill 
and testament. 



.. 
XU HARMAN FISHBACK. 

Given under my hand and seal T·wenty-fifth day of February 
in the year of our Lord God 1776, 

HARMAN FISHBACK 

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: 
JOHN WILHOIT, 

RICHARD FLINT, 

MOSES WILHOIT." 

At a court held for Culpeper County the 18th day of August, 
1783; this last will and testament of Harman Fishback Deed. 
was exibeted to the court by Harman Fishback one of the 
executors therein named and was proved by the oaths of 
John Wilhoit and Moses Wilhoit two of the witnesses thereto 
and ordered to be recorded, and on the motion of the said 
executors certificate is granted to him for obtaining a probate 
thereof in due form, he having made oath thereto and given 
bond and security according to law. Liberty being reserved 
to the other executor to qualify when he shall think fit. 

Teste: John Jameson, Clerk of Culpeper, Va. in Culpeper 
County, County Court's Clerk's office. Hereby certify that 
the fore going is a true copy of the will of Harman Fishback 
as appears from "Will Book C." Page 23 et seq. of Culpeper 
Co. Clerks office this 30th day of April, 1906. 

(Signed) W. E. CooNs., Clerk. 

,v1LL OF HARMAN FISHBACK, "THE Sox." 

In the name of God Amen: I, Harmon Fishback of the 
County of Madison, knowing the uncertainty of human life, 
think proper to dispose of the property God has pleased to 
bless me with in the manner and form follo"ring, to-wit: My 
desire is that my beloved wife Christena and my son John 
shall if they think proper dispose of the land I die possessed of 
to the best advantage, and the money arising from the 
sale thereof to be laid out in lands when they think proper, 
and the said land to be for the sole use of my said wife and 
children hereinafter named ... I give unto my children 
Agatha, Rosanna, James, Frances, Sarah, Elizabeth, Benjamin, 
Thomas, & Lucy, an equal part of my estate after my just 



... 
HARMAN FISHBACK. Xlll 

debts being paid, with this reserve, that is to say; My son, 
John, is to have ten pounds more than the above named 
children, which sum is to be raised out of my estate, as a 
consideration I think due him, exclusive of his equal part, 
and Leanna & Mary to have five pounds more than the rest 
of my children, to be raised out of my estate exclusive of this 
equal part, and that my daughter Susanna, having had a 
proportion of my estate already, my desire is that when my 
estate is divided that she shall have ten pounds less than 
those of mv children above mentioned that are to have an ., 

equal proportion of it. My desire is that if any of my said 
children should die v,ithout lawful issue, that this part of 
my estate, shall return to my surviving children, equally. I 
hereby constitute & appoint my beloved wife Christena and 
my son John Executrix and Executor to this my last will and 
testiment-revoking all other will or wills heretofore made by 
me-As witness my hand and seal this 20th day of January, 
1804. 

. (Signed) HARMAN FISHBACK (Seal) 
Acknowledged & signed in the presence of 
GOODRICH LIGHTFOOT 
SPIER WILSON 

SAMSON HOFFMAN 

At a Court held for Madison County, Va., the 22d day of 
l\'Iarch, 1804, The last Will and Testament of Harman Fish­
back deceased was exhibited into Court and proved by the 
oath of Spier '1Vilson one of the subscribing Witnesses thereto 
and ordered to be certified, and at Court held for the said 
County the 27th day of June, 1805 was fully proved by the 
oath of Samson Hoffman, another subscribing Witness thereto 
and ordered to be recorded. 

Teste, 
JOHN WALLER, JR. Clerk­

A copy Teste, 
G. H. TAYLOR, Clerk. 

Recorded in Will Book 2, Page 44. 



. 
XIV HARMAN FISHBACK. 

The writer has a copy of quite a lengthy marriage contract 
entered into between Harman Fishback and Mary Noe under 
date of the 24th Feb., 1745. It cannot be given here for want 
of space, but may be seen among the court records at Manassas, 
Va., in Deed Book I, page 12. 

New data from Siegen, August 10, 1926, states: 
That Johan and his wife Lisbeth (Ehelt) Fischbach had in 

addition to Johan b. 1631 and d. 1682; Joseph b. 5 Dec., 
1624, Jost b. 16 Aug., 1637, Margaret b. 28 March, 1644. 
Johan (1631) and Cathrina Fischbach had besides Phillip 
b. on the 5th Sunday in Lent 1661; Jacob b. 2d Sunday in 
Trinity 1656, Jost b. post nabia 1658, Gerlach b. 26th Trinity 
1662. Phillip Fischbach of Trupbach and Elizabeth Heim­
bach were mar. 30 May, 1683, and had, besides John and 
Herman, Clara b. 1 post Epiph., 1684, Ann Elsie b. Palmarum 
1685, Marie Els. b. Quadragesima 1687,. Agnes b. 11 post 
Trinity 1689, Marie b. 7 April, 1696. Jacob Fischbach (1656), 
brother of Phillip, mar. (1) Clara Beckers, first Sun. after 
Easter, 1682. (2) in 1702 Anna Catherine Sitzer. He had a 
son Phillip b. 13 Sept., 1692, 8 P.M., who mar. 4 Feb., 1716, 
Anna Gela, dau. of Tilman Solms from Obershelton. These 
Fischbachs lived at Iserfelt, Niederschelt and Sohelt. 

During a recent visit to Virginia the author found that the 
terraces of the Spotswood mansion are still known; two 
chimneys stand in old Germanna; the mill race, dam and 
site of the mill are yet traceable. It is proposed to erect a 
tablet at the end of the bridge in Orange Co. near the old 
ford and use the two mill-stones now in the river as a basis for 
the inscriptions. 

The homes of James and Benjamin Fishback and James L. 
Kemper are still familiar in Madison Co., Virginia. 

REUBEN DEWITT FISHBACK 



1 

GENEALOGY 
FIRST GENERATION IN AMERICA.1 

HARivIAN FISHBACK. 

B. 21 March, 1693, Truppbach, Germany. 
D. Summer of 1783, Culpeper Co., Va. 
M. (1) about 1713. He brought his wife 

with him to Va. in April, 1714. 

KATHRINA ----

Issue: 
I I. John.t 
2 II. Catherine, m. - Roberson; n. f. r. 
3 III. Alsa, m. John Hoffman; n. f. r. 
4 I\7

• Mary, m. John Wilhoit; n. f. r. 
5 V. Elizabeth, m. Joseph Taylor; n. f. r. 
6 VI. Harman.t 

M. (2) 1745. 
lVIARY NOE (Widow) ; n. f. r. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

JOHN FISHBACK. 

(Harrnan.) 

B. Fauquier Co., \ 7 a. 
D. 
lvI. 

KATHRINA ---­

Issue: 
7 I. Jacob.t 

1 Please take notice that "Hermann" from here on is alwavs known 
as Harman. V 

2 1 



2 

6 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

(Harman.) 

B. 26 Nov., 1741, Culpeper Co., Va. 
D. 22 Feb., 1804. Will dated 20 July, 1803. 

Admitted to probate 22 March, 1804, 
in Madison C. H., \7'a. Buried· at 
Oak Park, Va., beside his wife. 

M. 16 July, 1771. 

CHRISTENA HOFFMAN, 

dau. of John, she was b. on the ocean, 6 
July, 1753, on ship Beula, Rotter­
_dam_, last from Cowes (tradition). 

fssue: ., '·· ··· 

8 I. Leanna, b. 26 Nov., 1772; d. 28 March, 
1811; n. m. 

9 II. Mary, b. 8 Nov., 1774; d. July, 1837; m. 
16 Nov., 1806, vVilliam Coleman. 

10 III. Susanna, b. 11 July, 1777; d. 21 May, 1850; 

11 IV. John.t 

m. 28 Nov., 1797, Thomas Sparks, he 
d. 17 Mav. 1853. 

L' ; 

12 V. Agatha, b. 1 Feb., 1781; d. 1850; m. 16 
Oct., 1813, Isaiah '\Veekley, Res., 
Richmond, Ind. 

13 VI. Rosanna, b. 9 l\farch, 1783; d. 1829; m. 
1803, Elijah ,veekley; n. f. r. 

14 VII. James, b. 27 Jan., 1785; d. 1834; m. Sept., 
1821, l\1ary Jackson, and had James, 
George, Granville and lVIary Jane. 
l\1oved to Oldham Co., I(y. 

15 VIII. Frances, b. 22 .A.pril, 1787; d. 26 Oct., 1822; 
n. m. 



7 

THIRD GENERATIOX. 3 

16 IX. Sarah, b. 24 June, 1789; d. 18 April, 1825; 
m. William Collins, had John and 
Catherine, both died; n. f. r. 

17 X. Elizabeth, b. 6 Sept., 1791; d. 1 Oct., 1812; 
n. m. 

18 XL Benjamin.t 
19 XII. Thomas.t 
20 XIII. Lucy, b. 22 May, 1799; d. 12 June, 1828; 

m. 31 Aug., 1824, Aaron W. Lacy. 
(1) Mary m. Benjamin Baker, issue: 
(1) Benjamin and Eugene, Norfolk, 
Va.; (2) Edward; m. Sparks, lives 
in Mo., issue: three sons and one 
dau.; n. f. r. 

THIRD GENERATION. 

JACOB FISHBACK. 

(John, Harman.) 

B. 17 49, Fauquier Co., "\Ta. 
D. 30 March, 1826, Highland Co., Ohio. 
M. 1787. 

HANNAH HOFFMAN. 

B. 
D. Sept., 1839, Highland Co., Ohio. 
Issue: 

21 I. John, b. 1788 and was reported as still 
living in 1859. 

Jacob Fishback was a private soldier of the 
Revolution from 1779 to the close of 
the War. He dre,v a pension for his 
services as such during his natural 
life, and his ,vidow after him as long 
as she lived. 



4 

11 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

JOHN FISHBACK. 

(Harman, Harman.) 

B. 3 March, 1779, Culpeper Co., \7 a. 
D. 14 July, 1861, buried on his farm, 

Madison Co., Va. 
M. 4 Nov., 1802. 

ANN.A. CLORE, 

dau. of Michael and Margaret; b. 1:3 
Dec., 1782; d. 8 Jan., 1864. 

Issue: 
22 I. Judith, b. 19 Aug., 1803; d. 6 Aug., 1863; 

23 
24 
?'"' ... a 

26 

II. 
III. 
IV. 
V. 

27 VI. 
28 VII. 
29 ·v1II. 

n. m. 
Sanford, b. 10 Jan., 1805; d. 13 Jan., 1807. 
Elizabeth.t 
Cave.t 
Peacha.t 
Telitha.t 
William Mason.t 
Thornton, b. 9 March, 1816; d. 15 April, 

1816. 
:30 IX. vValler, b. 27 Aug., 1817; d. 4 June, 1888, 

Stanardsville, Va.; m. 26 Feb., 1839, 
Lucy Ann Malone; she d. 18 Jan., 
1903; s. p. 

:31 X. Staunton.t 
32 XI. Margaret.t 
33 XII. Mary A.nn.t 

18 BENJAMIN FISHBACK. 

(Harman, Harman.) 

B. 17 July, 1793, J\iadison Co., Va. 
D. 11 ~.larch, 1836, on Tuesday evening at 



THIRD GENERATIOK. 5 

6 o'clock. " ... i\.n exam pie of patience, 
hope, and resignation, ·worthy of imi­
tation." 

lvL 4 Feb., 1823, by Rev. Girard Morgan. 

SARAH I. RICE, 

dau. of John and Lucy (Jones). A de­
scendant of Thomas Rice who came 
from Wales 1693, she was b. 7 Nov., 
1802; d. 15 Feb., 1875. They sleep 
side by side in the Salem Cemetery, 
Dayton, Va., near the graves of her 
parents. The family Bible is ·with 
The Va. Historical Society, Rich­
mond, Va., with all records complete. 
They moved to Rockingham Co., 
Va., 1833. 

Issue: 
34 I. Benjamin Franklin, b. 18 March, 1824; d. 

15 June, 1854; m. 26 Sept., 1844, 
Catherine ---. He sleeps beside 
his parents. 

35 II. Gabriel Tippet, b. 25 Sept., 1825; d. 15 
Sept., 1892. A Confederate ,r eteran, 
buried at Bank Church, near Rush­
ville, Va.; n. m. 

36 III. John Asbury.t 
37 IV. Albert Calvin.t l\fennonite. 
38 v"". Sarah Elizabeth.t 
39 VI. William McKendree.t 
40 VII. Samuel Thompson.t 



6 

19 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

THOMAS FISHBACK. 

(Harman, Harman.) 

B. 9 March, 1796, Madison Co., \' a. 
D. 11 July, 1872, Fayette Co., Ohio, whither 

he moved in 1836. 
1\1. 15 Feb., 1820. 

MARTHA CRIGLER ROBERTS, 

dau. of Benjamin and Catherine. .A. de­
scendant of John Andreas Garr, q. v., 
p. 79. She was b. 7 Nov., 1802; d. 
2 July, 1872. They are buried at 
New Martinsburg, Ohio. She ,vas a 

sister of Cave Fishback's wife. 
Issue: 

41 I. Benjamin Fountain, b. 18 Jan., 1822; d. 28 
Sept., 1840; n. m. 

42 II. Frances Elizabeth, b. 6 March, 1824; m. 

43 III. 
44 IV. 
45 V. 
46 VI. 
47 ·vrI. 
48 \ 7III. 
49 IX. 
50 X. 

Bineger, and had three 
children; n. f. r. 

Charles Hersey .t 
Hugh Walker-.t 
Matilda Ann.t 
lVIartha J ane.t · 

John vV.t 
Albert Thomas.t 
James Horace.t 
Richard E., b. 20 Oct., 1844; m. Ann 

Jacobs; n. f. r. 



24 

25 

FOURTH GENERATION. 

FOURTH GENERATION 

ELIZABETH FISHBACK. 

(John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 12 Oct., 1806, JV[adison Co., Va. 
D. 30 Dec., 1849. 
M. 3 April, 1827. 

JOHN WESLEY WILSON. 

D. 21 Nov., 1869. 
Issue: 

51 I. Albert; d. young. 
52 II. William, m. --- Moon; n. f. r. 
53 III. James, m. --- Simmons; n. f. r. 
54 IV. Henry, m. ---Wilfong; n. f. r. 

7 

55 V. Robert, m. (1) Sarah Goodrich and had 
Henry "\iVils9n, Cincinnati, and two 
others. M. (2) Laurina Simmons. 
A child; d. young. 

56 VI. Alfred, d. 18 Jan., 1909; m. -- Bennet 
and had Fannie and Otis. 

57 VII. Joseph, m. Emma Cox and had John '\Vesley 
vVilson of U. S. Army, '\Vashington 
C.H., Ohio. 

CA VE FISHBACK. 

(John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 31 Aug., 1808, Madison Co., \Ta. 
D. 25 Oct., 1881, Highland Co., Ohio. 
lVI. 6 Oct., 1830. 

2\L.\.TILDA DARKIES ROBERTS, 

sister of his uncle Thomas' wife. 
B. 1.5 ,Jan., 1807. 
I). 26 Oct., 1880. 



8 HARMAN FISHBACK. 

26 

Issue: 
58 I. 1\1:ary Catherine (twin), b. 12 Dec., 1833; 

d. 4 July, 1869; m. 13 A.pril, 1863, 
Beardslev Simmons. He was b. 2 

" 
Oct., 1829; d. 19 Oct., 1903; n. f. r. 

59 II. Martha Ann (t"rin), b. 12 Dec., 1833; d. 
15 Oct., 1853. 

60 III. Ann (twin), b. 1834; d. young. 
61 IV. Kate (twin), b. 1834; d. young. 
62 V. James William.! 
63 VI. Harman Cristler, b. June 19, 1840; d. abt. 

1922; m. 11 Oct., 1860, Emily Sim­
mons, dau. of William and Louise. 
She was b. 9 May, 1839; d. 27 July, 
1885; s. p. 

64 VII. Judith Ellen, b. 21 lVIarch, 1838; d. 9 June, 
1858. 

65 VIII. Palina Linda, b. 31 Aug., 1846; d. 19 Feb., 
1871; n. m. 

66 IX. Elizabeth Eliza.t 

PEACHA FISHBACK. 

(John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 18 June, 1810, 11:adison Co., ·va. 
D. 13 July, 1878, Highland Co., Ohio. 
1\1. 13 Nov., 1828. 

vV'rLLIAM WILSON. 

He was John W.'s brother. Ko. 24, q. Y. 

B. 31 Jan., 1807; d. 15 Dec., 1846. 
Issue: 

67 I. John vVilliam, b. 13 Sept., 1829; d. 11 Feb., 
1872; m. Jane Cockrel, b. 29 Sept., 
1852. 



FOU-RTH GENERATION. g 

68 II. lVIurray, b. 27 ~.\pril, 1831; m. 6 Jan., 1872, 
Catherine E. Doyle; n. f. r. 

69 III. Horace Thornton, b. 7 Nov., 1832; d. 14 
Sept., 1857; n. m. 

70 1v·. Margaret Ann, b. 28 April, 1·834; m. 20 
May, 1857, Samuel Gadbury; n. f. r. 

71 v·. l\'Iary Elizabeth, b. 21 April, 1836; d. 16 
Nov., 1908; m. 29 May, 1856, Jabez 
C. Smith, a veteran of the Civil \Var 
for the Union, son of John and Ellen. 
He was b. 28 May, 1834; s. p. 

72 ,Tr. Lucy Jones, b. 20 Dec., 1837; d. 27 May, 
1901; m. 24 June, 1858, John W. 
Elliot. 

73 ,r1r. Joseph McGarrah, b. 5 Aug., 1840; d. 15 
March, 1842. 

74 VIII. Emily Catherine, b. 10 Jan., 1843; m. 25 
March, 1877, W. Draper. 

,..,.. ,a IX. Martha Frances, b. 6 June, 1846; d. 28 
Nov., 1875; m. 2 June, 1866, Joseph 
\Vilson. 

27 TELITHA FISHBACK. 

(John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 22 Feb., 1812, l\iadison Co., ,ra. 
D. 3 June, 1897. 
lVI. 30 Dec., 1831. 

p ASCHAL CARPENTER. 

D. 19 April, 1840. 
Issue: 

76 I. Albert Waller .t 
,...,... 

'' II. 1:Iary Louise Josephine, b. 28 J\Iar, 183(i; 
d. 29 April, 1849. 



10 

78 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

III. ,John ,v., b. 6 A.ug., 1836; d. 15 March, 
1867. He was a Union Soldier. His 
mother drew a pension as long as 
she lived on account of his services 
as such. 

28 WILLIAM MASON FISHBACK 

31 

(John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 26 March, 1814, Madison Co., Va. 
D. 15 Dec., 1892, Dunkirk, Ind. 

M. 22 Nov., 1843. 

MATILDA BENNET. 

B. 11 July, 1819; d. 6 Feb., 1878. 
Issue: 

79 I. Charles Waller, b. 9 Aug., 1844; d. 17 June, 
1845. 

80 II. Elizabeth Peacha.t 
81 III. John Stewart.t 
82 IV. vVilliam Wallace, b. 18 Aug., 1851; m. 28 

83 

Dec., 1876, Sarah E. Hummer, b. 15 
Jan., 1858. He d. 15 March, 1915; 
they had Trussie, m. Joseph :Wic­
Garrell (b. 15 July, 1858); she was 
b. 18 Dec., 1877; m. 1 July, 1906; 
n. f. r. 

, 1• Cave l\1:arion, b. 1 July, 1857; d. 12 April, 
1863. 

STAUNTON FISHBACK. 

(John, Harman, Hannan.) 

B. 27 . .\.ug., 1819, l\1adison Co., "\7 a. 
D. 21 July, 1895, buried on the homepla.ce 



FOURTH GENERATION. 11 

which he purchased at his father's 
death. 

:\I. 24 Oct., 1858. 

DICEY ELLEN CARPENTER. 

B. 7 Aug., 1842. 
D. 9 lVIarch, 1909. 
Issue: 

84 I. Emma Louck, b. 25 Oct., 1862; m. (1) 17 
Jan., 1878, Yerman Nelson Clore; 
b. 22 April, 1853; d. 27 Aug., 1895; 
m. (2) 18 Aug., 1907, George F. 
Utz, b. 12 Aug., 1860; s. p. Madison, 
Va.; n. f. r. 

85 II. \Villiam Waller.t 
86 III. Martha Ann.t 
87 IV. ....\.lberta Josephine.t 
88 , 7• Henry Staunton, b. 4 March, 1872; Res., 

Madison C. H., Va.; m. 24 May, 
1903, Grace 1\1. Channing, b. 18 
Sept., 1881. 

89 , 7I. l\fary Elizabeth, b. 4 Feb., 1878; m. 21 
Jan., 1896, George Robert Clore, b. 
21 Aug., 1872, and had Ossie Nelson, 
b. 4 March, 1897. Res. Bright,vood, 
Va. 

90 VII. John Lewis, Res. lviadison, v·a., b. 16 Feb., 
1875; m. 16 July, 1902, Odena Belle 
Murray, b. 6 Sept., 1878. They had 
Roil Lewis, b. 27 ~r\ug., 1905. 

91 ·vIII. Robert E. Lee, b. 19 A.ug., 1881, l\fadison, 
\ 1a., and lives on the John Fishback 
farm. This farm has belonged to the 
family for over a hundred years. 



12 

32 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

l\I. 27 Dec., 1910, Grace l\ilaude vVeaver, 
b. 23 Nov., 1886, dau. of Thomas 
and Sarah Frances (Beahm) and had 
(1) Sarah Ellen, b. 24 Jan., 1912; 
(2) Ashby Alexandria, b. 22 Sept., 
1913; (3) Ruby Weaver, b. 8 July, 
1915; (4) Raymond Ed,vard, b. 11 
April, 1919. 

MARGARET FISHBACK. 

(John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 1 11:ay, 1822, l\iadison Co., Va. 
D. abt. 1912. 
M. 6 Nov., 1844. 

JOHN RICHARD GOODING. 

B. 19 Aug., 1820; d. 24 Aug., 1909. 
Issue: 

92 I. James Henry .t 
93 II. Louis E., b. 23 lVIarch, 1847; m. 12 Dec., 

94 III. 

95 IV. 
96 \T. 

97 \iJ. 

98 ,·11. 
99 1:'"TTT 

' ..1...L..L. 

100 IX. 
101 X. 

1896, Sarah Frances, dau. of John C. 
and Mills Crow. Stanardsville, \ 1a. 

Dora S., b. 27 April, 1849; d. 12 l\Iarch, 
1853 . 

. A.nn Elizabeth.t 
Thomas William, b. 12 Feb., 1853; n. m. 
John Staunton, b. 16 Dec., 185f); d. 27 

Jan., 1856. 
Benjamin Waller .t 
\Valter vVills.t 
Jane l\Iary .t 
:\Iedford Lee, b. 5 lviarch, 1864; n. m. 



33 

36 

FOURTH GENERA.TIOX. 

MARY ANN FISHBACK. 

(John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 5 June, 1825, l\1adison Co., \la. 
D. 28 l\Jiay, 1901, Brightwood, Va. 
l'vI. 28 April, 1844. 

JOEL lVI. CLORE, 

13 

son of Moses and grandson of Peter, of 
the Germanna Colonv of 1717. 

"' 
D. 28 April, 1892. 
Issue: 

102 I. Alma Josephine.t 
103 JI. Wilford Richardson; b. 12 March, 1859. 
104 III. Annie Belle Flora, b. 20 .A.ug., 1862; n. m. 

Res. Brightwood, \ 7 a. : 

JOHN ASBURY FISHBACK. 

(Benjamin, Harman, Harm.an.) 

B. 17 Aug., 1827, Madison Co., Va. 
D. 3 Aug., 1889, Glenville, W. Va. 

11. 14 Sept., 1851. 

~IA.RY ELIZA HOFFMAN. 

B. 24 Jan., 1832. 
Issue: 

105 I. Leafort Cambrinus (Cam.), b.16 Nov., 1852; 
Residence, Garden City, Kans.; m. 
Fannie Haulbert and had (i) Ray­
mond, m. and has three children, 
(ii) ~1erta, m. Chas. Ellison and had 
Thelma. 

106 II. "\Villiam P. (Trout), b. ;31 1iarch, 1854; d. 
in Florida, no date given; m. Loretta 



14 

37 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

Snider and had (1) Gail, b. 1871; 
m. l\Iary Morgan, 1907 and had 
Loretta, b. 1908, and Emma, b. 
1910); (2) John "\Villiam Glenford, b. 
1873; n. f. r. 

107 III. Elizabeth.t 
108 IV. Samuel R., b. 31 Aug., 1857; d. 29 Feb., 

1860. 
109 V. Henry Asbury, b. 21 March, 1861; d. Feb., 

1880, by drowning, near Glenville, 
W. Va. 

110 VI. John L., b. 25 Sept., 1863; n. m. 
111 VII. Florence, b. 1865; d. 1865. 
112 VIII. Edward L., b. 29 Nov., 1866; d. 1867. 
113 IX. 1\1:ary Gertrude.t 
114 X. James Elmer .t 

ALBERT CALVIN FISHBACK. 

(Benjam·in, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 19 July, 1829, ~fadison Co., \ 1a. 
D. 2 April, 1892, 7 P.lVL, buried by side of 

his wife at Bank Church, Rushville, 
\Ta. 

l\'.I. 11 June, 1854, at Harpers Ferry, v ... a. 

SARAH HEAT'\YOLE, l\!Iennonite, 

dau. of John and Nancy (S,vank). 
B. 14 June, 1835; d. 11 Feb., 1898. 
Issue: 

115 I. Sarah Catherine.t 1fennonite. 
116 II. l\iargaret Elizabeth.t Brethren. 
117 III. Kancy \yirginia, b. 21 Xov., 1858; d. 28 

Jan., 1860. 



FOlIRTH GENERATION. 15 

118 I\T. John Henry.t U. B. 
119 V. Fannie Susanna.t ~Iethodist. 
120 ·v1. Reuben De·witt.t Presbyterian. 
121 ·vII. Perry Franklin, b. 26 July, 1869; d. 17 

Jan., 1870. 
122 VIII. Octavia Ann, b. 30 June, 1875; d. 26 Oct., 

1893. Methodist. 

38 SARAH ELIZABETH FISHBACK. 

(Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 1 May, 1831, Rockingham Co., Va. 
D. 23 April, 1883, New Market, Va. 
M. 28 Dec., 1852. 

JoHN WILLIAM l\!IooRE. 

B. 8 Jan., 1836; d. abt. 1920. 
Issue: 

123 I. Barbara Ann, b. and d. 1853. 
124 II. Benjamin Franklin, b. 1854; d. 15 Feb., 

1875. 
125 III. Charles \iVilliam.t 
126 IV. nfary Lucy.t 
127 '.7. George Ed,vard, b. 1869; n. m. 

39 WILLIAM MCKENDREE FISHBACK. 

(Benjarnin, Harman, H arrnan.) 

B. 26 April, 1833, Rockingham Co., ·v a. 
D. 15 Jan._, 1873, Dayton, \:'"a. 
:VI. (1) 26 Jan., 1858, in Albemarle Co., ·va. 

S.\LLIE ANN STIFF. 

1). Jan. 18, 1862, da u. of Dr. \V. lVI. and 
Sallie. 



16 

128 

129 

130 

HARl\fAN FISHBACK. 

Issue: 
I. :Wiary Lucy, b. 27 ~larch, 1859; m. 11 

Aug., 1908, Peter Evans Brasswell; 
he d. s. p. 18 1'.Iarch, 1913. Res. 
Hendersonville, N. C. 

II. Ella Marion, b. 11 June, 1860; m. J. C. 
Morgan, Hendersonville, N. C.; s. p. 

III. Minnie Etta, b. 11 Sept., 1861; d. IO Oct., 
1918. 

lVI. (2) 26 April, 1863. 

BETTIE ELLEN BARKS. 

B. 7 Sept., 1836. 
D. 10 Jan., 1925. Buried Eaton, 0. 

131 IV. William l\1cKendree, b. 29 Dec., 1864.t 
132 V. Florinda Wafter.t 
133 VI. Charles Edgar.t 

40 SAMUEL THOMPSON FISHBACK. 

136 
1:37 

(Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 23 .July, 1835, Rockingham Co., Va. 
D. 211\'.Iarch, 1886, Bridgewater, Va. 
M. 22 Nov., 1857. 

HANNAH E. HATFIELD. 

B. 9 Oct., 1835. 
D. 14 April, 1892. 
Issue: 

I. Sallie C., b. 2:3 Kov., 1858; d. 8 April, 
1882. 

II. \ 7irginia Bro,vn, b .. April 11, 1861; d. 2 
Nov., 1885. 

III. John \Valler.t 
l\7

• William T.t 



FOURTH GENERATION. 17 

lQQ 1i Ed,vard Rice, b. 14 Jan., 1868; d. 8 July, .l.fJU l' • 

1882. 
139 VI. Ann Olive, b. 25 Feb., 1876; d. 15 May, 

1898; m. 2 May, 1897, Isaac Skinner, 
b. 28 June, 1873. A child; d. young. 

43 CHARLES HURLEY FISHBACK. 

(Thouias, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 7 March, 1826, Madison Co., Va. 
D. April 27, 1882. 
M. 18 Dec., 1853, Dunkirk, Ind. 

NANCY MARCHAND, 

dau. of William. 
B. 7 Feb., 1836. 
Issue: 

140 I. Valeria, b. 1 Jan., 1855; d. 18 Nov., 1881. 
141 II. Servilla, b. 19 Feb., 1858; d. 18 Nov., 1862. 
142 III. Edson Clark, b. 3 Feb., 1863. Res. Red 

Key, Ind. 
1 ;4 'l 
.l '7~ IV. l\Ialvern, b. 28 :\larch, 1867; n. m., Red 

Key, Ind. 
V. Ursula, b. 7 Jan., 1874; d. 8 Nov., 1881. 

44 HOUGH WALKER FISHBACK. 

( Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 23 March, 1828, Madison Co., Va. 
D. 13 Feb., 1890, Dunkirk, Ind. 

~I. ANDERSON. 

Issue: 
144 I. John, and five other children; n. f. r. 

3 



18 

45 

145 
146 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 

46 

155 
156 
157 
158 
159 
160 
161 
162 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

MATILDA ANN FISHBACK. 

(Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

I. 
II. 

III. 
IV. 
V. 

VI. 
VII. 

VIII. 
IX. 
X. 

B. 3 May, 1830, Highland Co., Ohio. 
D. 
M. l¥ alter Garret. 
Issue: 
Charles. 
Walker. 
Thomas. 
Denman. 
Richard. 
George. 
Robert. 
Martha. 
Sarah. 
Alice. 

MARTHA JANE FISHBACK. 

I. 
II. 

III. 
I\:-. 
\7. 

·vi. 
·v11. 

\!III. 

(Thorn.as, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 15 Sept., 1832, Highland Co., Ohio. 

lvI. --- ELLIS. 

Issue: 
L. H., b. 25 Aug., 1851. 
C. S., b. 4 June, 1853. 
Evangeline, b. 15 Feb., 18,j;S; d. Kov., 1870. 
Oscar, b. 21 .A.ug., 1857. 
.A.lvin~ b. 19 Jan., 1860. 
vVilbur, b. 21 A.ug., 1862. 
..t\delaine, b. 17 A.ug., 1864; d. Sept., 1864. 
Lula, b. 16 Feb., 1875; n. f. r. 



47 

FO-CRTH GENERATIOX. 19 

JOHN W. FISHBACK. 

( Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 9 March, 1835, Highland Co., Ohio. 
D. 18 April, 1905, New l\1artinsburg, Ohio. 
M. 

ANNIE E. BENNET. 

B. 26 Aug., 1839. 
D. 27 Jan., 1882. 
Issue: 

163 I. Ella.t 
164 II. Marion.t 
165 III. Elizabeth Mary.t 
166 IV. Avis Roma, b. 30 June, 1887. 

48 ALBERT THOMAS FISHBACK. 

(Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 18 June, 1837, New l\iartinsburg, Ohio. 
D. 
M. abt. 1858. 

LIDA MARGARET ELLIS. 

B. 4 Jan., 1832. 
D. 9 l\1arch, 1897. 
Issue: 

167 I. Russel, b. 12 Nov., 1859; ID. and had 
Glenn vV., ID. Cockerel and had (1) 
Helen and (2) .A.lton. 

168 II. Almilda, b. 1861; n. ID. 

169 III. Stanley .t 



20 

49 

62 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

JAMES HORACE FISHBACK. 

(Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 9 Oct., 1842, Highland Co., Ohio. 
D. ---. Res. La Fayette, Colorado. 
M. 
---- THOMPSON. 

Issue: 
170 I. Servilla; d. young. 
171 II. Arey, m. --; n. f. r. 
172 III. Daisy, m. -- Foot; n. f. r. 
173 IV. George_. b. 1887; n. m. 

FIFTH GENERATION. 

JAMES WILLIAM FISHBACK. 

(Cave, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 5 Dec., 1835, East Monroe, Ohio. 
D. 
l\tl. 18 Jan., 1863. 

MARY ELLEN COCKEREL. 

B. 13 April, 1845. 
Issue: 

174 I. William, b. 24 Oct., 1863; d. 15 Jan., 1866. 
175 II. lVIatilda, b. 20 March, 1865. 
176 III. Harrison, b. 16 March, 1867; d. 24 Nov., 

1886. 
177 rv·. Harman, b. 28 Sept., 1868; m. 12 Jan., 

1904, Grace Foraker. 
178 \:-. Curtis.t 
179 VI. Charles, b. 13 Feb., 1874; m. 15 Dec., 1895, 



FIFTH GENERATION. 21 

Ada M. Rife, b. 20 June, 1872, and 
had Harry, b. 2 Sept., 1899. 

180 VII. Henry Milton, b. 2 l\iiarch, 1881; m. --
and had Hugh G., b. 3 Aug., 1905. 

66 ELIZABETH ELIZA FISHBACK. 

(Cave, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 3 March, 1843, Highland Co., Ohio. 
D. 
M. 18 April, 1868. 

JONAS CRAWFORD. 

B. 6 June, 1839. Res. Columbia City, Ind. 
Issue: 

181 I. Mertie. 
182 II. Alma A., b. 12 Sept., 1871; d. --; m. 

Almer J. Neil, b. 17 Feb., 1890, and 
had Ida May, b. 9 Oct., 1892. 

183 III. Alvin S. 
184 IV. Albert S. 
185 ,.,._ Allison C. 
186 VI. Alfred H., b. 2 April, 1877; m. Stella lVI. 

Schroder, 31 July, 1902; b. 6 April, 
1883; they had (1) lVIary E., b. 9 
Jan., 1904; (2) lvlarjorie, b. 20 June, 
1905. 

187 VII. Allen C.; n. f. r. 

76 ALBERT WALLER CARPENTER. 

( Telitha, John, H arrnan, Harman.) 

B. 5 July, 183~, 1Iadison Co., \:a. 
D. 21 July, 1899. 
lVL 27 Oct., 1870. 



22 HARMAN FISHBACK. 

ANNA GIBBS. 

Issue: 
188 I. Josephine.t 
189 II. Mary Linda, b. 20 June, 1873. 
190 III. Elizabeth, b. 20 May, 1875. 
191 IV. George Pascal.t 
192 , 1. Albert Franklin, b. 9 Oct., 1879; n. m. 

80 ELIZABETH PEACHA FISHBACK. 

81 

(fVilliam 1lf ason, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 18 Oct., 1845, Highland Co., Ohio. 
D. 24 Sept., 1915. 
lVL 7 Dec., 1865. 

JAMES W. RACER. 

B. 30 July, 1842. 
D. 15 July, 1904. 
Issue: 

19:3 I. vVilliam, b. 29 July, 1866; m. Olive Burgess 
and had Cheslev. 

~ 

194 II. Samuel \V., b. 22 Dec., 1872; n. m. 
195 III. Roxies, b. 20 1Iay, 1880; m. 19 Dec., 1900, 

Ed,vard R. Everett, b. 1878. Res. 
Corning, N. Y. 

JOHN STEW ART FISHBACK. 

(}V-£ll1~am Jlason, .John, }Jar1nan, Harrnan.) 

B. 22 Sept., 1848. Res. l\1ilgrove, Ind. 
D. 30 A.ug., 1922. 
~I. 3 .Jan., 1871. 

C'LORIKD.-\. J OSEPHIKE l◄\;LKERSON, 

b. 8 Xo\·., 1853. 



FIFTH GEKERA.TIOX. 23 

Issue: 

196 I. James "\Villiam.t 
197 IL Frank Forest.t 
198 III. Annie Caroline.t 
199 IV. Richard Alonzo.t 
200 V. Charles Lee, b. 24 Aug., 1873; d. 15 Dec., 

1893. 
201 ··vi. L 11 ·v; 1 oue a ... o a, b. 27 ~Iay, 1875; d. 20 

March, 1876. 

85 WILLIAM WALLER FISHBACK. 

(Staunton, John, Harman, Harman.) 

86 

B. 22 Jan., 1865, Madison Co., Va. 
M. 25 Feb., 1886. 

SALLIE BELLE CLORE. 

B. 15 Oct., 1867. 
Issue: 

202 I. .Anna Maude, b. 10 Aug., 1887; m. 26 Aug., 

203 
204 
205 
206 
•)o-- ' 
208 
209 

II. 
III. 
1v·. 
·v. 

·vi. 
\TII. 

\TIII. 

1908, John Clyde Utz, b. 26 Aug., 
1886. 

Nettie Ree, b. 2 Dec., 1888. 
Rosa Catherine, b. 27 l\tlay, 1890. 
Emma Elizabeth, b. 26 July, 1891. 
Mary l\'.Iagdalene, b. 6 lVIay, 1893. 
Joseph Staunton, b. 22 l\1ay, 1897. 
Earnest Franklin, b. 15 Nov., 1906. 
Flora Belle, b. 14 l\Tarch, 1909. 

MARTHA ANN FISHBACK. 

( Staunton, ,John, }1 arrnan, Hannan.) 

B. 2.S Feb., 1867, IVIadison Co., Ya. 
:,r. 2tj Dec., 1887, Etla"\\', \Ta. 



24 HARMAN FISHBACK. 

GEORGE ,vrLLIA.l\I DULIN. 

B. 31 July, 1863. 
D. 12 June, 1909. 
Issue: 

210 I. Joseph Delma, b. 27 Sept., 1888. 
211 II. Lucy Jane, b. 22 April, 1892. 
212 III. Bessie May, b. 23 Sept., 1893. 
213 I\T. William Edward, b. 20 Dec., 1895. 
214 V. Phoebe Ellen, b. 8 Dec., 1897. 
215 VI. Annie Lee, b. 26 Feb., 1900. 
216 VII. Alice Elizabeth, b. 19 Aug., 1904. 

87 ALBERTA JOSEPHINE FISHBACK. 

(Staunton, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 27 June, 1869. Res. Boston, Va. 
M. 13 Feb., 1890. 

MARL WEAVER. 

B. 1 May, 1850. 
Issue: 

217 I. Norene Elizabeth, b. 12 Dec., 1890. 
218 II. Gertrude Josephine, b. 13 Jan., 1892. 
219 III. Maurie B., b. 3 April, 1894. 
220 IV. Silas Bryan, b. 1 Jan., 1897. 
221 V. John Staunton, b. 17 Dec., 1899. 
222 VI. iiattie Gray, b. 11 March, 1901. 
223 VII. Frederick A., b. 4 March, 1903. 
224 VIII. lVIarion Luther, b. 18 May, 1905; d. ~ov., 

1905. 
225 IX. Dicy Elmer, b. 10 l\t1ay, 1907. 

92 JAMES HENRY GOODING. 

(nf argaret, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 31 Aug., 1845. Res. Garrett Park, :.\Id. 
M. 28 May, 1868. 



FIFTH GENERATION. 25 

ELIZA A. DAVIS. 

Issue: 
226 I. James R., b. 28 Aug., 1869. 
227 II. William H., b. 19 Feb., 1871. 
228 III. John C., b. 18 July, 1872. 
229 IV. Rosa B., b. 21 June, 1875. 
230 V. Louis E., b. 30 Sept., 1876. 
231 VI. Margaret V., b. 17 May, 1878. 
232 VII. Charles B ., b. 3 Aug., 1882. 
233 VIII. Forest W., b. 3 April, 1884. 
234 IX. Lela M., b. 10 Aug., 1885. 
235 X. Minnie E., b. 23 Jan., 1887. 
236 XI. Ray C., b. 1 Aug., 1888. 
237 XII. Thomas T., b. 20 Nov., 1889. 
238 XIII. James B., b. 18 Feb., 1891. 
239 XIV. Annie E., b. 30 Oct., 1892. 
240 xv. Willey L., b. 27 Nov., 1894. 

95 ANN ELIZABETH GOODING. 

(Margaret, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 5 June, 1851. Res. Rochelle, \Ta. 
1\1. 29 May, 1873. 

GEORGE R. HOFFMAN. 

Issue: 
241 I. Mary Francis.t 
242 IL 1iargaret Landora.t 
243 III. l~ alter Leonard.t 
244 IV. John Upton, b. 31 May, 1879; m. 23 Dec., 

1900, Jessie M. Clark; s. p. 
245 V. Herbert.t 
246 VI. Blanch Elizabeth, b. 20 Feb., 1883. 
94-... ' ··v11. Alberta May, b. 14 May, 1887~ 



26 HARMAN FISHBACK. 

248 \III. Hattie Lou, b. 12 ... .\.pril, 1887. 
249 IX. Georgia Anna, b. 6 Jan., 1891. 

98 BENJAMIN WALLER GOODING. 

99 

254 

100 

(JI argaret, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 7 June, 1857. Res. 1Vladison l\tlills, Va. 
1\,1. 15 Feb., 1902. 

HESTER CARPENTER. 

Issue: 
I. Irwin, b. 26 l\tlay, 1903. 

II. Annie 1'.l., b. 26 June, 1905. 
III. Sarah A., b. 5 A.pril, 1908. 

WALTER WILLS GOODING. 

(.Jiargaret, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 19 l\iarch, 1860. Res. l\'1adison l\Iills, 
·va. 

l\f. 22 Nov., 1881. 

lVL~RY ALICE POWELL. 

B. 2 Nov., 1858, dau. of \Villiam and Sarah 
(Carpenter). 

Issue: 
I. Hubert Po,vell, b. 1,j Jan., 188:3. 

II. "\Valter l\Ianning, b. 10 Dec., 1884. 
I II. Sarah ~Iargaret, b. 29 June, 1886. 
IV. Conrad Taze·well, b. 29 Dec., 188S. 

JANE MARY GOODING. 

(Jlargaret, .John, Hannan, !Jarman.) 

B. :30 Oct., 1861. Res. Bradner, Ohio. 
}I I. 9 Jan., 1884. 



102 

9.~7 ...,;) 

258 
9.~9 ...,;) 

260 

261 

262 
263 

I. 
II. 

III. 
I\'. 

FIFTH GENER_.\.TIOX. 27 

THURSTON BARBOUR BERRY. 

Issue: 
... t\.nnie Lee, b. 24 Dec., 1884; d.16 Feb., 1887. 
Jesse Payne, b. 28 Sept., 1887. 
Florence l\1lyrtle, b. 24 July, 1892. 
Barbara Lee, b. 19 June, 1896. 

ALMA JOSEPHINE CLORE. 

(Jlary .Ann, John, llarman, Harman.) 

B. 22 Feb., 1855, lV[adison Co.;Va. 
D. 11 May, 1925. 
n1. 23 Dec., 1873. 

VVILLIAM JOSEPH CARPENTER. 

B. 18 Aug. 1816. 
D. 29 Feb., 1924. 
Issue: 

I. Waulston Lauck, b. 17 June, 1875; d. 2:3 
Feb., 1926; m. 4 Nov., 1914, Mary 
E. Brubaker, dau. of Abram and 
Sarah (Long). 

II. A.nnie Rosalind.! . 
III. Jesse Boyd, b. 24 Jan., 1879; m. 20 April, 

1910, Gardner, of Culp1:1per, ,r a., and 
has Francis and three other children. 

:204 1,1• Delma Roe, b. 20 April, 1881. Dean Dept. 
of l\'Iathematics, Roanoke College, 
Salem, \:' a. }I. 28 July, 1926, Glad~ys 
A.nn, dau. of J\Ir. and l\Irs. Thomas 
Elmer Jameson, b. 19 June, 1893. 

·r. l\Iarietta, b. 23 July, 1883; 111. Res. "\Yood­
bridge, X. J. 

YI. Osie Fay, b. 9 ~fay, 188G; m. 14 April, 
1921, Lola Dalton, dau. of Elder T. 
S. and Ella (Gooch), and had one 
child, Fay Dalton. 



28 

107 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

267 VII. Harvey, b. 4 June, 1889. M. 
268 VIII. \Vebster, b. 8 July, 1893. Dentist, Norfolk, 

Va. M. 

ELIZABETH FISHBACK. 

(John A., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 18 March, 1856. Res. Glenville, '\V. Va. 
M. 

JOHN WETZEL. 

Issue: 
269 I. Gail. 
270 IL Lewis. 
271 III. Pearley. 
272 IV. Anna; n. f. r. 

113 MARY GERTRUDE FISHBACK. 

114 

273 
274 

(John A., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 28 Nov., 1867. Res. De Kalb, W. Va. 
D. 11 Oct., 1910. 
M ◄ 9A'°' . l Uv. 

FLETCHER WHITING. 

B. 1856. 
Issue: 

I. Robert, b. 1 April, 1906. 
II. l\Iary Gertrude, b. 20 Sept., 1908. 

JAMES ELMER FISHBACK. 

(John A., Benja.m.1-:n1 Harman, Harman.) 

B. 28 Oct., 1869. Res. Dora, "\V. Va. 
lvl. (1) 1891. 



FIFTH GENERATION. 29 

SARAH JANE VVRIGHT. 

B. 27 Dec., 1874. 
D. 1901. 
Issue: 

275 I. l\'.leta Octavia, b. 24 Nov., 1892; m. Oct., 
1915, Mathew Stewart. 

276 II. Merla Odessa, b. 2 Aug., 1895. 
277 III. l\tloda Audra, b. 10 March, 1897. 
278 IV. Melba Oleta, b. 10 Oct., 1898. 
279 V. Mary Orma, b. 20 May, 1900. 

(2) LEATHA JOHNSON. 

B. 19 Oct., 1874. 
280 ·vr. Hallie Johnson, b. 11 March, 1904. 
281 VII. Thelma Elizabeth, b. 10 Oct., 1909. 

115 SARAH CATHERINE (KATE) FISHBACK. 

(Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 14 May, 1855, Dayton, Va., R. 2, Box 35. 
M. 15 Feb., 1877. 

REV. EMANUEL HEATWOLE. 

Son of Simeon and Rhoda (Berry). 
B. 22 Dec., 1854. Ordained as Minister of 

the Gospel at Weaver's Church, 
Dale Enterprise, "\7a., 1 Jan., 1891. 
Mennonite. 

Issue: 
282 I. Alberta E.t 
283 II. Calvin Simeon, b. 13 June, 1880; d. 3 

March, 1881. 
284 III. Fannie "\?'irginia, b. 22 Dec., 1882; n. m. 
285 IV. Nora E., b. 18 Nov., 1884; d. 30 Nov., 

1892. 



30 HARMAN FISHBACK. 

286 ·v. l\Iinnie S .t 
287 VI. Annie F. t 
288 VIL Effie M., b. 31 July, 1895; n. m. 

li6 MARGARET ELIZABETH FISHBACK. 

118 

(Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 13 May, 1857. Res. l\1t. Clinton, Va. 
D. 12 Sept., 1914. 
lVI. 6 Jan., 1876. 

SAMUEL F. SHOWALTER. 

Son of Christian. 
B. 21 Nov., 1841. 
D. 26 Feb., 1918. · 
Issue: 

289 I. Emmer Albert, b. 9 Nov., 1876; d. 18 

290 II. 
291 III. 
292 IV. 
293 V. 
294 ·v1. 
295 VII. 

June, 1917. 
Fannie Kate.t 
Grove Oliver .t 
Elsie Ann, b. 26 Jan., 1883; d. 7 May, 1919~ 
Clara Alice.t 
Sallie B., b. 15 Dec., 1887; d. 5 A.ug., 1910. 
Ralston H., b. 8 March, 1889; d. 22 Dec., 

1906. 
296 VIII. Lola F., b. 18 Oct., 1891; d. 4 Aug., 1910. 
297 IX. Nora Strickler .t 

JOHN HENRY FISHBACK. 

(Albert C., Benjamin, IIannan, Harman.) 

B. 21 July, 1861. Res. Dayton, ·va. 
1\1. 24 l\lay, 1893. 

ANNA FLORENCE "\VELLER. (Gnited Brethren.) 

B. 5 Feb., 1872. 



119 

298 

299 

300 
301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 
307 
308 
309 
310 

FIFTH GENERATION. 31 

Issue: 
I. Hazel Leona, b. 24 Jan., 1895. U. B.; 

n. m. 
II. Trammel Weller, Banker, Harrisonburg, 

Va., b. 24 Nov., 1896. U. B.; n. m. 

FANNIE SUSANNA FISHBACK. 

(Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

I. 
IL 

III. 
IV. 
·v. 

·vi. 
·v1I. 

VIII. 
IX. 
X. 

XI. 

B. 18 March, 1864. Res. Dayton, Va. 
M. 23 Dec., 1884. 

JOSEPH H. WHEELBARGER. 

B. 4 Sept., 1861; U. B. Son of Samuel 
Wheelbarger. 

Issue: 
Effie Belle.t Methodist. 
Sallie K.t Methodist. 
Albert S.t Reforms. 
Dora A.t Presbyterian. 
Octa via Ann.t Methodist. 
Calvin J.t U. B. 
"Virgil L.t lviethodist. 
I van C., b. 21 Feb., 1897; d. 26 Feb., 1897. 
Margaret E.t lVIethodist. 
"\\Tilda Pauline.t U. B. 
Claude E., b. 2 Sept., 1904; n. m. l\rleth­

odist. 

120 REUBEN DEWITT FISHBACK. 

(Albert C., Benja11i·in, llarrnan, IIarr,ian.) 

B. 13 l\1ay, 1867, Dale Enterprise, , ... a. 
Farmer and teacher in \' a. and Ohio 
for ten vears of his life. Entered the ., 



32 

125 

311 
312 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

Govt. Service 1899 with the P. 0. 
Dept. at Cincinnati and has served 
continuously in that capacity to date. 
Studied Lav; with the McDonald 
Educational Institution (Night Law 
School), and was admitted to the 
Bar at Columbus, 0., 23 June, 1908. 
The degree of LL.B. was conferred 
same date, Attorney at Law. 

l\tI. 28 Dec., 1893, by Rev. John Click. 

TABITHA KATHERINE HEATWOLE. 

dau. of Gabriel S. and Eliza (Swartz) of 
Clover Hill, Va. 

B. 31 Aug., 1871. Methodist. 
D. 4 June, 1925, of cerebral hemorrhage, in 

Los .A.ngeles, Calif., and was buried 
in Sec. 115, Lot 56, Spring Grove 
Cemetery, Cincinnati, 0., June 10, 
1925. 

Issue: 
I. Minnie Gertrude.t Christian Scientist. 

II. Vv arren Comrie.t l\iiethodist. 

CHARLES WILLIAM MOORE. 

(Sarah Elizabeth, Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 1860. Res. Broad,vay, \~a. 
D. 1899. 
l\1. 1884. 

l\L-\RTHA KRuPP. 

Issue: 
313 I. Benjamin Franklin, b. l\Iarch, 1885. 
314 II. .A.braham Earle, b. l\tiarch, 1887. 
315 III. Kirby l\!Iichael, b. Oct., 1894. 



"\VARRE:N" Cm.rRrE FISHBACK. l\lRS. GERTRC"DE SAYRE. 





126 

FIFTH GENERATION. 

MARY LUCY MOORE. 

(Sarah Elizabeth, Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 1865. Res. Broadway, \la. 
l\I. 8 Jan., 1890. 

SIDNEY Th:IcNEIL vVrLLIAMS. 

Issue: 
316 I. Llewin, b. Jan., 1892. 
317 II. Sidney McNeil, b. Feb., 1894. 
318 III. Hugh, b. Jan., 1897. 
319 I\T. Nevil Dunn, b. Oct., 1900. 
320 V. Louise, b. July, 1903. 
321 VI. John Edgar, b. Oct., 1905. 

33 

131 WILLIAM McKENDREE FISHBACK. 

(William 1lfcK., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 29 Dec., 1865, in Montgomery Co., Ohio. 
l\1. (1) 15 March, 1888. Res. (1926) Day­

ton, y·a. 

CORDELIA COLEMAN. 

B. 15 l\'.Iay, 1871, Sangersville, \Ta.; d. 16 
April, 1903. 

Issue: 
322 I. Clara Lorene, b. 22 lVlay, 1890.t 
323 II. Fannie Lillian.t 

4 

lVI. (2) 28 l\'.Iarch, 1895. 

n:L.\.RY J. GRADY. 

B. abt. 1870, s. p., and still living 1926, 
dau. of James T. and Lucy A. Grady. 



34 HARMAN FISHBACK. 

132 FLORINDA WAFTER FISHBACK. 

(William JfcK., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 4 April, 1868, Dayton, Va. 
M. 29 Sept., 1890, Le,visburg, Ohio. 

SILAS J. GARBER. 

Issue: 
324 I. 1\1:ary Edna, b. 12 Nov., 1891. 
325 IL Gertrude. 
326 III. Claude. 
327 IV. Homer. 
328 V. John. 
329 VI. Paul. 
330 VIL Raymond. 
331 VIII. Blanch. 
332 IX. Mary Catherine. 

133 CHARLES EDGAR FISHBACK. 

136 

(William McK., Benjamin, Harm.an, Harman.) 

B. 2 April, 1871. Res. Eaton, Ohio. 
l\tI. 18 l\tiarch, 189 7. 

333 
334 

LILLIE BELLE CLE.-' .. R. 

Issue: 
I. Raymond Earle.t 

II. ,¥alter 1\i1iller, b. 211\1:ay, 1902; n. m. 

JOHN WALLER FISHBACK. 

(Samuel Thompson, Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 16 Feb., 1863. Res. Bridge,vater, ,~ a. 
l\I. 13 Sept., 1891. 

l\ioLLIE B. HoovER. 
B. 4 Aug., 1865. 



137 

163 

FIFTH GENERATION. 35 

Issue: 
335 I. Owen S.t 
336 II. Ruth A.t 
337 III. French A., b. 16 March, 1898; m. 25 April, 

1919, Estella, dau. of John and Annie 
Long, b. 8 Sept., 1902; s. p. 

338 IV. Ava Blanch.t 

WILLIAM T. FISHBACK. 
(Samuel Thompson, Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 27 June, 1865. Res. (1926) 335 
Ave., S. W., Roanoke, Va. 

lVI. Nov., 1897. 

BERTIE PETERS. 

Issue: 
339 I. Willie. 
340 II. Melva. 

Dav ., 

341 III. Goldie, m. son of John Bryan and had a 

342 
343 
344 
345 
346 
347 

son; n. f. r. 

ELLA J. FISHBACK. 
(John W., Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

I. 
II. 

III. 
IV. 
\l. 

VI. 

B. 4 March, 1866. Res. E. Monroe, Ohio. 
1\1. 

CHARLES "\VILSON. 

Issue: 
\

7irgil, b. 27 Aug., 1887. 
Everett, b. 25 June, 1889. 
Homer, b. 26 Aug., 1891. 
Ho"~ard, b. 10 April, 1893. 
Iva, b. 14 April, 1899. 
Lillian, b. 18 April, 1901. 



36 

164 

165 

169 

348 
349 

350 
351 

3-•) £)..., 

353 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

MARION FISHBACK. 

(John W., Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 22 Sept., 1862. Res. Leesburg, Ohio. 
M. 

ANNA HANES. 

Issue: 
I. Chloe, b. 11 July, 1888. 

II. Grace, b. 17 Jan., 1892. 

ELIZABETH MARY FISHBACK. 

(John W., Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 29 Sept., 1870. Res. Leesburg, Ohio. 
M. (1) 

ROBERT JONES. 

Issue: 
I. Ethel, b. 26 Sept., 1895; d. 16 Sept., 1902. 

II. Eugene, b. 23 July, 1903. 
M. (2) ---YOHN; n. f. r. 

STANLEY FISHBACK. 

(Albert T., Thomas, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 1863. Res. Washington C. H., Ohio. 
Travelling salesman, jewelry busi­
ness. 

DELLA MERCA. 

B. 1861. 
Issue: 

I. Fay Foster, b. 1887. 
II. Lucile, b. 1904. 



178 

188 

SIXTH GENERATION. 37 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

CURTIS FISHBACK. 

(James W., Cave, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 17 Jan., 1870. Res. Levy, New l\1exico. 
M. 22 Sept., 1895. 

CORA BELLE STERLING. 

B. 1 March, 1869. 
Issue: 

354 I. Ralph, b. 18 March, 1896. 
355 II. Paul Sterling, b. 15 June, 1902. 
356 III. Grace Eloise, b. 26 Oct., 1903. 
357 IV. Robert Sterling, b. 23 June, 1907. 

JOSEPIDNE CARPENTER. 

(Albert W., Telitha, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 22 July, 1871. Res. Mineral Paint, Pa. 
M. 21 Dec., 1904. 

STEPHEN J. FORD. 

Issue: 
358 I. Laura Francis, b. 4 Nov., 1905; d. 14 July, 

1906. 
359 IL Son b. dead 17 Dec., 1906. 
360 III. James Albert, b. 19 June, 1908. 

191 GEORGE PASCAL CARPENTER. 

(Albert JV., Telitha, John, Harmon, Harmon.) 

B. 20 June, 1877. Res. Glory, , 1a. 
M. 24 Dec., 1902. 

ALMA GOODALL. 

Issue: 
361 I. George Albert, b. 13 Oct., 1903. 



38 HARMAN FISHBACK. 

362 II. Eva Myrtle, b. 19 Dec., 1904; d. 1 Feb., 
1906. 

363 III. Ells,vorth Rae, b. 10 ~lay, 1906. 
364 IV. Benton Smith, b. 25 1\1:arch, 1908. 
365 V. Alma Hazel, b. 17 April, 1909. 

196 JAMES WILLIAM FISHBACK. 

(John S., William lf., John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 27 Jan., 1872. Res. Dunkirk, Ind. 
Cabinet Maker, 172 E. Commerce 
St. 

M. 9 Sept., 1893. 

SARAH MAUD LENT, 

dau. Jacob and Mary E., b. 13 Nov., 
1873; s. p. 

197 FRANK FOREST FISHBACK. 

(John S., H'illiam M., John, Ha·rman, Harrnan.) 

B. 23 Sept., 1873. Res. 1515 W. 7th St., 
~luncie, Ind. 

~I. (1) 16 Dec., 1899. 

DORA RACHEL LEDBETTER, 

dau. of John and Mary Jane, b. 16 Nov., 
1878; d. 4 Oct., 1909. 

Issue: 
366 I. Clara Josephine, b. 29 Sept., 1901. 
:367 II. John Joshua, b. 24 Nov., 1903; d. 19 A.ug., 

1904. 

~1. (2) 29 Feb., 1912. 

l\lIA.RGARET THORPE. 

368 III. Charles R., b. 4 l\Iay, 1913. 



SIXTH GENERATION. 39 

198 ANNIE CAROLINE FISHBACK. 

(John S., William j;J., John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 24 Jan., 1881. Res. R. R. No. 2, Dun­
kirk, Ind. 

M. 4 Nov., 1899. 

DORRIS WILSON METTLER. 

Issue: 
369 I. Mary Josephine.t 
370 II. Raiford Lawrence.t 
371 III. James Maxwell, b. 28 April, 1908; d. 15 

Dec., 1918. 

199 RICHARD ALONZO FISHBACK. 

(John S., William M., John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 2 Feb., 1883. Res. R.R. No. 7, Hartford 
City, Ind. 

l\f. 20 Jan., 1904. 

BERNICE BELLE WINGATE. 

B. 4 March, 1888. 
Issue: 

372 I. Do.rothy Lean.t 
373 II. Frederick Ellsworth, b. 28 June, 1906. 
374 III. Margaret Virginia, b. 21 May, 1920. 

241 MARY FRANCIS HOFFMAN. 

(Ann E., )..llargaret, John, Ha-rman, Har·man.) 

B. 7 April, 1874. Res. Orange C. H., Va. 
M. 22 Dec., 1898. 

vVILLIAl\:I P. YowELL. 

Issue: 
375 I. Robert P., b. Nov., 1899. 
376 II. Calvin 0., b. Sept., 1901. 



40 HARMAN FISHBACK. 

242 MARGARET LANDORA HOFFMAN. 

(A.nn E., i1f argaret, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 16 July, 1875. Res. Orange C. H., "\:-a. 
lVL 5 March, lffll) .. · 

GEORGE HICKS. 

Issue: 
377 I. Harold L., b. Feb., 1903. 
378 II. l\ilalcolm F., b. April, 1904. 
379 III. Ann, b. 16 March, 1909. 

243 WALTER ·LEONARD HOFFMAN. 

244 

380 
381 

(Ann E., llfargaret, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 9 April, 1877. Res. Orange C. H., Va. 

M. 27 Dec., 1901. 

IDA MAY. 
Issue: 

I. Bessie, b. Nov., 1903. 
II. Leonard, b. Oct., 1906. 

HERBERT HOFFMAN. 

(Ann E., Margaret, John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 8 May, 1881. Res. Orange C. H., Va. 
lVL 26 Nov., 1903. 

FLOSSIE CLARK. 

Issue: 
382 I. Buford, b. 5 Aug., 1904. 
383 II. Herbert, b. 15 Sept., 1908. 

262 ANNIE ROSALIND CARPE:NTER. 

(Alma J ., J1 ary Ann, John, H arrnan, Harman.) 

B. 7 Jan., 1877. Res. Brightwood, Va. 
~1. 24 Sept., 1902. 



282 

286 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

EDGAR HAMILTON BERRY. 

Issue: 
384 I. lVIildred Sidney, b. 27 March, 1905. 
385 II. Mayo Collins, b. 5 Oct., 1906. 
386 III. Tinsley Willis, b. 27 June, 1908. 

ALBERTA E. HEATWOLE. 

(Sarah C., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 9 Dec., 1878. Res. Linville, "\Ta. 

11. 8 March, 1900. 

387 I. 
388 IL 
389 III. 
390 IV. 

CHARLES H. KNICELY. 

Son of David and Martha. 
B. 6 April, 1878. 
Issue: 
Emmer E.t 
Claude S., b. 13 March, 1903. 
Weldon C., b. 10 Feb., 1905. 
Wilmer H., b. 18 March, 1907. 

41 

391 
392 

V. 
·v1. 

Ralph E., b. 3 June, 1911; d. 25 Aug., 1911. 
Ray D., b. 23 June, 1912. 

393 VII. Homer D., b. 8 April, 1915. 
394 VIII. Virginia R., b. 2 April, 1917. 

MINNIE S. HEATWOLE. 

(Sarah C., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 30 Oct., 1888. Res. Rt. 2, Box 35, 
Dayton, Va. 

M. 27 Dec., 1922. 

PAUL J. LAHMAN. 

Son of Peter and Susanna (Wanger). 
B. 3 Dec., 1892. 



42 

287 

395 
396 

HARMAN FISHBACK. 

Issue: 
I. Naomi R., b. and d. 1 Sept., 1923. 

II. Warren E., b. 5 Sept., 1925. 

ANNIE F. HEATWOLE. 

(Sarah C., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Hannan.) 

B. 3 Jan., 1893. Res. R.R. No. 2, Box 36, 
Dayton, Va. 

M. 27 Aug., 1919. 

PAUL F. SHANK. 

Son of Perry F. and Rebecca C. (Rhodes). 
B. 23 Jan., 1897. 
Issue: 

397 I. Hazel C., b. 23 March, 1921. 
398 II. Mark H., b. 11 July, 1922. 
399 III. Perry F., b. and d. 11 June, 1925. 

290 FANNIE KATE SHOWALTER. 

291 

(iiargaret E., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 28 Feb., 1878. Res. Mt. Clinton, Va. 
M. 11 Feb., 1900. 

400 

JACOB SNELL SWARTZ. 

B. 8 Feb., 1879, son of George. 
Issue: 

I. Anna Elizabeth.t 

GROVE OLIVER SHOWALTER. 

(11{ argaret E., Albert C., Benjamin, Hannan, Harman.) 

B. 6 April, 1880. Res. Harrisonburg, Va. 
~I. 11 Feb., 1904. 

FLORENCE KNICEL y' 

dau. of Abraham. 



293 

SIXTH GENERATION. 43 

Issue: 
401 I. Paul S., b. 13 Feb., 1906. 

CLARA ALICE SHOWALTER. 

(1vlargaret E., Albert C., Benjam·in, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 26 Jan., 1886. Res. 1\1:t. Clinton, Va. 
l\i. 26 Dec., 1905. 

402 I. 
403 II. 
404 III. 
405 IV. 
406 V. 
407 VI. 
408 VII. 
409 VIII. 
410 IX. 
411 X. 
412 XI. 

MARCELLUS L. BROWN. 

B. 23 April, 1878. 
Issue: 
Robert Lee, b. 15 Jan., 1907. 
Edna Grabiel, b. 9 May, 1908. 
Laura Virginia, b. 26 March, 1910. 
Ashby Jacob, b. 15 Jan., 1912. 
Pearl Marie, b. 27 Jan., 1914. 
Samuel Franklin, b. 16 Feb., 1916. 
Estelle Showalter, b. 16 Aug., 1918. 
Marcellus L., Jr., b. 19 Feb., 1921. 
Charles Owen, b. 15 March, 1923. 
l\tiaryLouise (Twin), b.16 July, 1924. 
Margaret Loucile (Twin), b. 16 July, 1924. 

297 NORA STRICKLER SHOWALTER. 

(.Jf argaret E., Albert C., Benjaniin, Harnian, Harman.) 

B. 15 .A.pril, 1895. Res. l\it. Clinton, Va. 
l\tL 24 Dec., 1917. 

DEW"ITT TALMADGE CLIKE. 

B. 28 Dec., 1892. 
Issue: 

413 I. Dale Lemley, b. 17 Jan., 1919. 
414 II. J\lfarion Roscoe, b. 28 Sept., 1920. 
415 III. Fannie Jane, b. 7 Jan., 1924. 
416 IV. l\1:argaret Elizabeth, b. 19 Nov., 1925. 



44 HARI\lAN FISHBACK. 

300 EFFIE BELLE WHEELBARGER. 

(Fannie S., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harrnan.) 

417 
418 

B. 21 Oct., 1885. Res. Harrisonburg, \7' a. 
1'.I. 25 Dec., 1910. 

JOSEPH BLOSSER. 

B. 30 June, 1879, son of John. 
Issue: 

I. Harold Joseph, b. 30 Dec., 1911. 
II. Clyde Emery, b. 24 Feb., 1915. 

SARAH K. WHEELBARGER. 

(Fannie S., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 9 Aug., 1887. Res. R.R. 1, Penn Laird, 
Va. 

M. 9 Aug., 1914. 

EARL HARPER, son of Alexandria. 

B. 2 April, 1885. 
Issue: 

419 I. Charlotte Evangeline, b. 20 Dec., 1914. 
420 II. Raymond Earl, b. 19 Jan., 1916. 

302 ALBERT SAMUEL WHEELBARGER. 

(Fannie S., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 26 July, 1889. Inventor, Woodbine 
Ave., Dayton, 0. 

l\l. 24 Nov., 1915. 

RUTH EM~1A. SELTZER. 

B. 4 l\'.Iay, 1894, dau. of Charles G. and 
Jennie (Holden). 

Issue: 
421 I. Charles Robert; b. 22 Nov., 1916. 
422 II. lVIargaret Ruth, b. 10 Aprii, 1919. 



SIXTH GENERATION. 45 

423 III. Jennie Lee, b. 9 Dec., 1921. 
424 IV. Joseph Ho"~ard, b. 20 April, 1924. 

303 DOR_A ALBERTA WHEELBARGER. 

304 

(Fannie S., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

425 
426 
427 
428 
429 
430 

B. 18 April, 1891. Res. Rt. 4, Harrisonburg, 
Va. 

l\'.I. 30 Dec., 1914. 

SHELTON H. MORRIS. 

B. 2 June, 1889, son of Frank. 
Issue: 

I. Born dead, 30 Oct., 1915. 
II. Caroline Francis, b. 9 Oct., 1916. 

III. Julian Harrison, b. 4 Dec., 1918. 
IV. Catherine Lucile, b. 20 July, 1921. 

\
7

• Lenford Samuel, b. 24 Feb., 1924. 
VI. Gordon Sherwood, b. 7 April, 1925. 

OCTAVIA ANN WHEELBARGER. 
(Fannie S., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 7 June, 1893. Rt. 5, Harrisonburg, Va. 
l\lI. 24 June, 1914. 

STUART E. Goon, son of Silas R. 

B. 2 Oct., 1887. 
Issue: 

431 I. Rosalyn Alberta, b. 6 Sept., 1915. 
432 II. vVilda 11ae, b. 5 Nov., 1918. 
433 III. Helen Lucile, b. 20 Nov., 1921. 

305 CALVIN JOSEPH WHEELBARGER. 
(Fannie S., .Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

lVIachinist, Dayton, \~ a. 
Veteran of the World vVar from 29 Oct., 



46 HA.Rl\IAN FISHBACK. 

1917, to 2 July, 1919. Served in 
France 10 Feb., 1918, to 18 June, 
1919. Chauffeur, first class. 

B. 18 Feb., 1895. 
1\1. 5 l\1ay, 1920. 

MARGARET l\ilAUDE BREIDENOUR, 

dau. of William Breidenour of Dayton, 
Ohio. 

B. 12 Dec., 1898. 
Issue: 

434 I. Calvin Joseph, Jr., b. 19 4-.\.ug., 1921. 
435 II. Marion Evelyn, b. 27 Nov., 1923. 
436 III. Dale Edwin, b. 6 Nov., 1925. 

306 VIRGIL LAMAR WHEELBARGER. 
(Fannie S., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Hannan.) 

B. 17 Dec., 1887. Res. Dayton, Va. 
M. 24 Sept., 1918. 

NINA BELLE ,vHrTMER. 

B. 24 Sept., 1899, dau. of Charles. 
Issue: 

437 I. Christian l\1axine, b. 18 Oct., 1919. 
438 II. Roland La l\1ar, b. 14 Aug., 1921. 
439 III. Arnold Qualle, b. 13 Sept., 1923. 

308 MARGARET ELIZABETH WHEELBARGER. 
(Fannie S., .Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 11 Aug., 1899. Res. Bridge·water, Va. 
l\'.I. 16 July, 1919. 

"\VrLMER EuGEKE SE\IMOKS. 

B. 27 l\1ay, 1894, son of George. 
Issue: 



SIXTH GENERATION. 47 

440 I. Garnet Eugene, b. 13 May, 1920. 
441 II. Herschel Joseph, b. 7 Nov., 1923. 

309 WILDA PAULINE WHEELBARGER. 

(Fannie S., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 26 March, 1901. Res. Burketown, Va. 
M. (1) 4 Sept., 1918. 

JAY 0. NELSON. 

B. 7 Sept., 1899, son of William. 
D. 4 Jan., 1919. 
1\1. (2) 23 Feb., 1921. 

CHARLES SAMUEL WHITMER, son of Charles. 

B. 23 March, 1896. 
Issue: 

442 I. Donald Fremont, b. 29 April, 1923; d. 3 
May, 1923. 

311 MINNIE GERTRUDE FISHBACK. 

(Reuben D., .Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 19 Sept., 1894, Lima, Ohio. 
l\i. 29 June, 1925, by Rev. Hugh vValker, 

of the First Presbyterian Church of 
Los Angeles, Calif. Res. same place. 

HAROLD ROBB SAYRE. 

B. 9 Aug., 1896, Seattle, \Vash., son of 
Frank and Florence (Robb); s. p. 

312 WARREN COMRIE FISHBACK. 

(Reuben D., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harrnan.) 

B. 23 November, 1899, Dayton, 0., just t,vo 
hundred and sixty-eight years after 
John of the first recorded date of the 



48 HA.R1IA.N FISHBACK. 

family. Res. 1864 Hewitt Ave., 
Cincinnati, 0. Clerk in the local 
P. 0. 

Served in the World War from 12 
June, 1918, to 28 Feb., 1919, with 
Co. B, 6th Battalion, Heavy .A.r­
tillery, l\ilachine Gun Expert, United 
States Marine Corps. 

M. 17 Aug., 1921, by Rev. Arba Martin, 
of the First M. E. Church of Walnut 
Hills. 

DOROTHY ODELL AMMERMAN. 

B. 12 Dec., 1901, dau. of George and Annie 
Laura (Davis); s. p. 

322 CLARA LORENE FISHBACK. 
(William 1l1cK., William 1l1cK., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 22 May, 1890. Res. Shabbona, Ill. 
M. 13 Dec., 1909. 

RICHARD lvioNTGOMERY BoLDE.N, 

son of Edmund and l\Iildred (Johnson). 
B. 20 May, 1875, Sneedville, Tenn. 
Issue: 

I. ,villiam Edmund, b. Sept., 1911. 

323 FANNIE LILLIAN FISHBACK. 

(fVilliani 111 cK., fV,illia,;n JI cK., Benjarnin, Hannan, Harman.) 

B. 21 Jan., 1893. P. 0. 99, Winona .A.ve., 
Roanoke, ,la. 

l\iI. abt. 1917. 

EDWIN DEVIN. 

B. abt. 1893, Bedford Co., ,la. 



333 

Issl?..e: 
443 I. l\!Iary Eugene, n. 28 March, 1919. 

RAYMOND EARLE FISHBACK. 

(Charles E., Wm. 1v.fcK., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 28 Dec., 1897. Res. Eaton, Ohio. 
l\!I. 1 Jan., 1922. 

ANNA SEALER, 

of West Alexandria, 0. 
Issue: 

444 I. Raymond Earle, Jr., b. 24 Sept., 1922. 

49 

335 OWEN S. FISHBACK. 

336 

(John W., Samuel T., Benja1nin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 3 Nov., 1892. Res. Bridgewater, \t""'a. 
M. 20 April, 1921. 

445 
446 

STELLA MAY EDWARDS. 

B. 16 Aug., 1900, dau. of Samuel and Irene. 
Issue: 

I. Arlyn Edwin, b. 6 April, 1922. 
II. Mary Doris, b. 15 March, 1924. 

Owen S. Fishback served overseas during 
the World War in Co. E, 305 U. S. 
Engineers, 80th. Div. 

RUTH A. FISHBACK. 

(John TV., Sa1nuel T., Benja1nin, Hannan, Harman.) 

B. 23 April, 1895. Res. Bridgev;ater, ·va. 
D. 10 Sept., 1919. 
i\11. 18 May, 1912. 

C. E. GARBER, son of Jacob and l\1Iannie. 

Issue: 
5 



50 

448 

·liA.R~IAN FiSHBACK. 

1.· Janet Marie) b .. JS ... 1.Y)ril, 1916; d. 20 Dec., 
' . . . , . . . .,_ 

1918. 
II. Jane Elizabeth, b. 14 l\fay, 1919; d. 18 

Aug., 1919. 

338 AVA BLANCH FISHBACK. 

(Joh.n W., Samuel T., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 11 March, 1902. Res. Bridgewater, Va. 
M. 2 Nov., 1921. 

FLOYD H. RocH. 

B. 24 Nov., 1898, son of William and 
Maude. 

Issue: 
449 I. Carmel Anita, b. 13 Dec., 1922; d. 14 Dec., 

1922. 
450 II. Calleen Elizabeth, b. 16 Jan., 1924. 

SEVENTH GENERATION. 

369 MARY JOSEPIDNE METTLER. 

(Annie, John S., W"'illiam ivl., John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 10 June, 1900. Res. Dunkirk, Ind. 
D. 10 Aug., 1923. 
1\1. 22 Feb., 1919. 

GEORGE R. CuNNE. 

Issue: 
451 I. George Nevin, b. 2 l\'Iay, 1922. 

370 RAIFORD LAWRENCE METTLER. 

(Annie, John S., William J.Vl., John, Hannan, Harman.) 

B. 4 Feb., 1903. Res. Dunkirk, Ind. 
l\I. 31 l\iay, 1924. 

NELLIE Boa1s; s. p. 



EIGHTH GENERATION. 51 

372 DOROTHY LEON FISHBACK. 

(Richard A., John S., William .1..tl., John, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 12 Sept., 1904. Res. Pennville, Ind. 

452 

453 

387 

1·'.I. 21 July, 1923. 

RUSSELL K. PETERSON. 

Issue: 
I Lester Keith, b. 30 Jan., 1924; d. 3 Aug., 

1925. 
II. Douglas B., b. 22 Aug., 1925. 

EMMER E. KNICELY. 

(Alberta, Sarah C., Albert C., Benjamin, Harman, Harman.) 

B. 25 April, 1901. Res. Penn Laird, Va. 
l\'I. 24 Dec., 1924. 

SADA F. SIMMERS, 

dau. of J. Homer and Sibvl. ., 

B. 21 Feb., 1904; s. p. 

400 ANNA ELIZABETH SWARTZ. 

(Fannie K., },1 argaret E., .4lbert C., Benj., Harm.an, Harm.an.) 

B. 30 March, 1903. 
M. 6 Sept., 1923. 

DA.NIEL RA YMO:r-..TD LANDIS. 

B. 14 Jan., 1904; s. p. Res. Mt. Clinton, 
Va. 

EIGHTH GENERATION. 

451 George Nevin Cunne. 
452 Lester Keith Peterson. 
453 Douglas B. Peterson. 

These, with the three generations in Europe, make a total 
of eleven generations. 



A 

Ammerman, 48 
Anderson, 17 

B 
Baker, 3 
Barks, 16 
Bennet, 7, 10, 19 
Berry, 27, 29, 41 
Binegar, 6 
Blosser, 44 
Bogis, 50 
Braswell, 15 
Breidenour, 46 
Brown, 43 
Bryan,35 
Burgess, 22 

C 

INDEX 

SuRNA..'1ES 

E 
Edwards, 49 
Elliot, 9 
Ellis, 18, 19 
Everett, 22 

F 
Foraker, 20 
Fulkerson, 22 

G 

Garber, 34, 49 
Garrett, 18 
Gibbs, 22 
Good, 45 
Goodel, 37 
Gooding, 12,24, 25,26 
Goodrich, 7 

Carpenter, 9, 11, 21, 26, 27, 37, 40 
Channing, 11 

H 

Hanes, 36 
Harper, 44 
Hatfield, 16 
Haulbert, 13 

Clark, 25, 40 
Clear, 34 
Click, 32 
Cline, 43 
Clore, 4, 11, 13, 23, 27 
Cockerel, 8, 19, 20 
Coleman, 2, 33 
Collins, 3 
Cox, 7 
Crawford, 21 
Crow, 12 
Cunne, 50, 51 

D 

Dalton, 27 
Doyle, 9 
Dulin, 24 

52 

Heatwole, 14, 29, 32, 41, 42 
Hicks, 40 
Hoffman, 1, 2, 3, 13, 25, 40 
Hoover, 34 

J 

Jackson, 2 
Jacobs, 6 
Jameson, 27 
Johnson, 29, 48 
Jones, 5, 36 

K 

Knicely, 41, 42, 51 
Krupp,32 



Il\7>EX TO SURNAMES 53 

L Sealer, 49 

Lacy, 3 Seltzer, 44 

Lahman, 41 Shank,42 

Landis, 51 Showalter, 30, 42, 43 

Ledbetter, 38 Simmers, 51 

Lent, 38 Simmons, 7,8,46 

Long,27 Skinner, 17 

M 
Snider, 14 
Sparks, 2, 3 

McGarrell, 10 Sterling, 37 
Malone, 4 Stiff, 15 
Marchand, 17 Swank, 14 
May, 40 Swartz, 32, 42, 51 
Merca, 36 
Mettler, 39, 50 T 
Moon, 7 Taylor, 1 
Moore, 15, 33 Thompson, 20 
Morgan, 5, 15 Thorpe, 38 
Morris, 45 
Murray, 11 u 

N Utz, 11 

Nelson, 11, 47 w 
Noe, 1 Weaver, 12, 24 

p Weekley, 2 

Peters, 35 Weller, 30 

Peterson, 51 Wheelbarger, 31, 44, 45, 47 

Powell, 26 Whiting, 28 
Whitmer, 46, 47 

R Willong, 7 
Racer, 22 Wilhoite, 1 
Rice, 5 Williams, 33 
Rife, 21 Wilson, 7, 8, 9,33, 35 
Roberson, 1 Wingate, 39 
Roberts, 6 ,vright, 29 
Roch, 50 y 

s Yohn, 36 
Sa)Te, 47 Yowell, 39 



54 IXDEX TO GIVEN K AlIES 

GIVEN NAlIES 

A 

Aaron, 3 
Abraham Earl, 32 
Ada ~1., 21 
Adelaine, 18 
Agatha, 2 
Albert, 7 
Alberta E., 29, 41 
Alberta Josephine, 11, 24 
Alberta l\,1ay, 25 
Albert Calvin, 5, 14 
Albert Franklin, 22 
Albert Samuel, 21, 31, 44 
Albert Thomas, 6, 19 
.-'\lbert Waller, 9, 21 
Allred, 7 
AHred H., 21 
.Alice, 18 
Alice Elizabeth, 24 
Allen C., 21 
.,\llison, 21 
.-'\lma, 21, 37 
Alma Hazel, 38 
Alma Josephine, 13, 27 
Alsa, 1 
Alvin, 18, 21 
Ann,6,8,40 
Ann Aline, 17 
Anna, 4, 28, 36, 49 
Anna Elizabeth, 12, 25, 42, 51 
Anna Florence, 30 
Anna l\Iaude, 23 
.Annie Belle Flora, 13 
Annie Coraline, 23, 39 
Annie E., 19, 25 
Annie F., 30, 35, 42 
Annie Lee, 24, 27 
Annie l\I., 26 
Annie Rosalind, 27, 40 
Arey, 20 
Arlyn Edwin, 49 

Armilda, 19 
Arnold Quayle, 46 
Ashby Jacob, 12, 43 
Ava Blanch, 35, 50 
A vis Roma, 19 

B 
Barbara Ann, 15 
Barbara Lee, 27 
Beardsley, 8 
Benjamin, 3, 4, 6 
Benjamin Fountain, 6, 32 
Benjamin Franklin, 5, 15 
Benjamin Waller, 12, 26 
Benton Smith, 38 
Bernice B~lle, 39 
Bertie, 35 
Bessfo, 40 
Bessie May, 24 
Bettie Ellen, 16 
Blanch, 3, 4 
Blanch Elizabeth, 25 
Buford, 40 

C 

C~lleen Elizabeth, 50 
Calvin Joseph, 31, 45, 46 
Calvin 0., 39 
Calvin Simeon, 29 
Cam, 13 
Caroline Francis, 45 
Catherine, 1, 3, 5, 6, 9 
Caiiherine Lucile, 45 
Cave, 4, 7 
Cave l\Iarian, 10 
Charles, 13, 18, 20, 35, 44 
Charles B., 25 
Charles Edgar, 16, 34 
Charles H., 6, 17, 41 
Charles Lee, 23 
Charles Owen, 43 
Charles R., 38 



INDEX TO GIVEN NAMES 

Charles Robert, 44 
Charles Samuel, 47 
Charles Waller, 10 
Charles William, 15, 32 
Charlotte Josephine, 44 
Chloe, 36 
Christena, 2 
Christian, 30 
Christian Maxine, 46 
Clara, 48 
Clara .Alice, 30~ 43 
Clara Josephine, 38 
Clarinda Josephine, 22 
Claude, 34 
Claude E., 31 
Claude S., 41 
Clyde Emory, 44 
Conrad Tazewell, 26 
Cora Alberta, 45 
Cora Belle, 37 
Curtis, 20, 37 

D 
Daisy, 20 
Dale Edwin, 46 
Dale Lemley, 43 
Daniel Raymond, 51 
Della, 36 
Delma Rae, 27 
Denman, 18 
Dewitt Talmadge, 43 
Dicy Ellen, 11 
Dicy Elmer, 24 
Donald Fremont, 47 
Dora A., 12, 31 
Dora Rachel, 38 
Dorothy Leon, 39, 51 
Dorothy Odell, 48 
Dorris Wilson, 39 
Douglas B., 51 

E 

Earle, 44 
Edgar Hamilton. 41 

Edna Crabiel, 43 
Edson Clark, 17 
Edward, 3, 22 
Edward Rice, 17 
Edwin L., 14, 48 
Effie Belle, 31, 44 
Effie l\tl., 30 
Elijah, 7 
Elizah, 2 
Eliza A., 25, 32 
Elizabeth, 1,3,4, 7, 14, 22,28 
Elizabeth Eli7.a1 8 
Elizabeth Mary, 19, 36 
Elizabeth Peacha, 10, 22 
Ella, 19,27,35 
Ella Marian, 16 
Elsie Ann, 30 
Ellsworth, 37 
Emanuel, 29 
Emily, 8, 9 
Emma, 7, 14 
Emma Elizabeth, 23 
Emma Lauck, 11 
Emmer Albert, 30 
Emmer E., 41, 51 
Estella, 35 
Estella Showalter, 43 
Ethel, 36 
Eugene, 36 
Eva Myrtle, 38 
Evangeline, 18 
Everett, 35 

F 

Fannie, 7, 13, 48 
Fannie Jane, 43 
Fannie Kate, 30, 42 
Fannie Susanna, 15, 31 
Fannie Virginia, 29 
Fay Dalton, 27 
Fletcher, 28 
Flora Belle, 23 
Florence, 14, 42, 47 

,.. .. 
.JO 



56 II\"'DEX TO GIVEN NAMES 

Florence Myrtle, 27 
Florinda Wafter, 16, 34 
Flossie, 40 
Floyd H., 50 
Forest W., 25 
Frances, 2, 27 
Frances Elizabeth, 6 
Frank Forest, 23, 36, 38 
Frederick A., 24 
Frederick Ellsworth, 39 
French A., 35 

G 

Gail, 28 
Gabriel S., 32 
Gabriel Tippet, 5 
Garnet Eugene, 4 7 
George, 18, 20, 40, 46, 48 
George Albert, 37 
George Edward, 15 
George F., 11 
George Nevin, 50, 51 
George Pascal, 22, 37 
George R., 25, 50 
George Robert, 11 
George William, 24 
Georgia Anna, 26 
Gertrude, 34 
Gertrude Josephine, 24 
Girard, 5 
Gladys Ann, 27 
Goldie, 35 
Gordon Sherwood, 45 
Grace, 36 
Grace Eloise, 37 
Grace M., 11, 12 
Grane Oliver, 30, 42 

H 

Hannah, 3 
Hannah E., 16 
Harman, 1, 20 
Harman Crigler, 8 

Harold Joseph, 44 
Hurold L., 40 
Harold Robb, 47 
Harrison, 20 
Harvey B., 28 
Hattie Lou, 26 
Hazel C., 42 
Hazel Leona, 31 
Helen, 19 
Helen Lucile, 45 
Henry Asbury, 14 
Henry Milton, 21 
Henry Staunton, 11 
Henry T., 12 
Herbert, 25, 40 
Herschell Joseph, 47 
Hester, 26 
Homer, 34, 35, 51 
Homer D., 41 
Howard, 35 
Hubert Powell, 26 
Hugh G., 21, 33 
Hugh Walker, 6, 17, 47 

I 
Ida, 40 
Irene, 49 
Irwin, 26 
Isaac, 17 
Isiah, 2 
Iva,35 
Ivan C., 31 

J 

Jacob, 1, 3, 38, 49 
Jacob Snell, 42 
Jam~s, 2, 7, 33 
James Albert, 37 
James B., 25 
James Elmer, 14, 27, 28 
James Henry, 12, 24 
James Horace, 6, 20 
James Maxwell, 39 



INDEX TO GIVEN NAMES 57 

James R., 25 
James W., 22 
James William, 8, 20, 23, 38 
Jane, 8 
Jane Elizabeth, 50 
Jane Mary, 12, 26 
._Tanet Marie, 50 
Jay 0., 47 
Jennie, 44 
Jennie Lee, 45 
Jesse Boyd, 27 
Jesse Payne, 27 
Jessie M., 25 
Joel M., 13 
John, 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 

28, 34,35,38, 44 
John Andreas, 6 
John Asbury, 5, 13 
John C., 12, 25 
John Edgar, 33 
John Henry, 15, 30 
John L., 14 
John Joshua, 38 
John Lewis, 11 
John Staunton, 12, 24 
John Stewart, 10, 22 
John Upton, 25 
John W., 6, 9, 10, 19 
John Waller, 16, 34 
John Wesley, 7 
John William, 8, 14, 15 
Jonas, 21 
Joseph, 7, 9, 44 
Joseph Delma, 24 
Joseph H., 31 
Joseph Howard, 45 
Joseph McGarrah, 9, 10 
Joseph Staunton, 23 
Judith, 4 
Judith Ellen, 8 
Julian Harrison; 45 

K 

Kate, 8, 29 

Kathrina, 1 
Kerby Michael, 32 

L 

Laura Francis, 37 
Laura Virginia, 43 
Leaford Cambrinus, 13 
Leanna, 2 
Leatha, 29 
Lela M., 25 
Lenford Samuel, 45 
Leonard, 40 
Lester Keith, 51 
Lida Margaret, 19 
Lillian, 35 
Lillie Belle, 34 
Llewin, 33 
Lola F., 27, 30 
Loretta, 13, 14 
Louella Viola, 23 
Louis E., 12, 25 
Louise, 8, 33 
Lucy, 3 
Lucile, 36 
Lucy Ann, 4, 33 
Lucy Jane, 9, 24 
Lula, 18 

M 
Malvern, 17 
Mannie, 49 
Marcellus L., 43 
Margaret, 4, 9, 12, 38 
Margaret E., 31 
Margaret Elizabeth, 14, 30, 43, 46 
Margaret Landora, 25, 40 
Margaret Lucile, 43 
Margaret l\1aude, 45 
Margaret Ruth, 44 
Margaret V., 25, 44 
l\largaret Virginia, 39 
Marian, 19, 36, 43 
Marian Evelyn, 46 
Marian Lucile, 24 



58 . INDEX TO GIVEN NAMES 

l\1arietta, 27 
lviarjorie, 21 
l\fark H., 42 
Marl, 24 
Martha, 18, 32, 41 
Martha Ann, 8, 11, 23 
Martha Crigler, 6 
Martha Francis, 9 
Martha Jane, 6, 18 
Mary,. 1, 2, 14 
Mary Alice, 26 
Mary Ann, 4, 13 
Mary Anna, 29 
~fary Catherine, 8, 34 
Mary Doris, 49 
Mary Edna, 34 
Mary Eliza, 13 
Mary Elizabeth, 9, 11 
Ma..ry Ellen, 20, 21, 27, 38, 48 
Mary Francis, 25, 39 
Mary Gertrude, 14, 28 
l\tiary Josephine, 9, 33, 39, 50 
Mary Linda, 22 
Mary Louise, 4-3 
Mary Lucy, 15, 16, 33 
Mary Magdalene, 23 
1Iatilda, 10 
11atilda Ann, 6, 18 
Matilda Darlries, 7 
lviayo Collins, 40 
Medford Lee, 12 
Melba Oleta, 29 
l\ielva, 35 
Merla Odessa, 29 
l\llerta, 13 
lviertie, 21 
Meta Octavia, 29 
l\Iichael, 4 
l\Iildred Sidney, 41 
i\Iinnie E., 25 
l\finnie Etta, 16 
~Iinnie Gertrude, 32, 47 
Nlinnie S., 30, 41 

1ioda Audra, 29 
Mollie B., 34 
Murray, 9 

N 

Nancy, 14, 17 
Nancy Virginia, 14 
Naomi R., 42 
Nellie, 50 
Nettie Ree, 23 
Nevil Dunn, 33 
Nina Belle, 46 
Nora E., 29 
Nora Strickler, 30, 43 
Norene Elizabeth, 24 

0 

Octavia Ann, 15, 31, 45 
Odena Belle, 11 
Olive, 22 
Oscar, 18 
Osie Fay, 27 
Ossie Nelson, 11 
Otis, 7 
Owen S., 35, 49 

s 
Palina Linda, 8 
Paschal, 9 
Paul, 34 
Paul F., 42 
Paul J., 41 
Paul S., 43 
Paul Sterling, 37 
Peacha, 4, 8 
Pearl lv1arie, 43 
Pearley, 28 
Perry F., 42 
Perry Franklin, 15 
Peter Evans, 16 
Phoebe Ellen, 24 



INDEX TO GIVEN NA.MES 

R 

R~iford Lawrence, 39, 50 
Ralph, 3i 
Ralph E., 41 
Ralph Earle, 34 
Ralston Hopkins, 30 
Ray c., 12, 25, 34, 41, 44, 49 
Reuben Dewitt, 15, 31 
Richard, 18, 48 
Richard Alonzo, 23, 39 
Richard E., 6 
Robert, 7, 28, 36, 39 
Robert E. Lee, 11 
Robert Lee, 43 
Robert Sterling, 37 
Roil Lewis, 11 
Roland La Mar, 46 
Rosa B., 25 
Rosa Catherine, 23 
Rosanna, 2 
Ros1yn Alberta, 45 
Roxies, 22 
Russell, 19, 51 
Ruth A., 35, 49 
Ruth Emma, 44 

Sada F., 51 
Sallie, 15 
Sallie .Ann, 15 
Sallie B., 30 
Sallie Belle, 23 
Sallie C., 16 
Sallie K., 31 
Samuel, 9 
Samuel F., 30 
Samuel Franklin, 43 
Samuel R., 14 
Samuel Thompson, 5, 16 
Samuel ,v., 22 
Sanford, 4 
Sarah, 3, i, 14, 27 
Sarah A., 26 

Sarah Catherine, 14, 29 
Sarah Elizabeth, 5, 10. 12. 15 
Sarah Francis, 12 · , 
Sarah J., 5, 18, 44 
Sarah Jane, 29 
Sarah Margaret, 26 
Sarah Maude, 38 
Servilla, 17,20 
Shelton H., 45 
Sibyl, 51 
Sidney McNeil, 33 
Silas Bryan, 24 
Silas J., 34 
Stanley, 19, 36 
Staunton, 4, 10 
Stella M., 21, 49 
Stewart E., 45 
Susanna, 2, 41 

T 

Tabitha Katherine, 32 
Telitha, 4, 9 
Thelma, 13 
Thelma Elizabeth, 29 
Thomas,2,3,4,5,6, 12, 18 
Thomas T., 25 
Thomas v\i.,.ilson, 12 
Thornton, 4 
Thurston Barbour, 27 
Tinsley Willis, 41 
Trammel Weller, 31 
Trout, 13 

u 
Ursula, 17 

V 

Valeria, 17 
Virgil, 35 
Virgil Lamar, 31, 46 
Virginia Brown, 16 
Virginia R., 41 

59 



60 INDEX TO GIVEN NAMES 

w 
V{ aller, 4, 18 
Walter Leonard, 25, 40 
Walter Manning, 26 
Walter l\'Iiller, 34 
Walter Wills, 12, 26 
WarrenComrie,32, 47 
Warren E., 42 
Waulston Louck, 27 
Webster, 28 
Weldon C., 41 
Wilford Richardson, 13 
Wilbur, 18 
Wilda Mae, 45 
Wilda Pauline, 31,47 
Willey, 35 

Willey L., 25 
William, 2, 3, 7, 8, 17, 20, 22, 47, 50 
William Edward, 24, 48 
William H., 25 
William Joseph, 27 
William McKendree, 5, 15, 16 33 
William Mason, 4, 10 ' 
William P., 13, 39 
William T., 16, 35 
William Wallace, 1 O 
Wi]]jam Waller 10 11 23 

' ' ' Wilmer Eugene, 46 
Wilmer H., 41 

y 

Yerman Nelson, 11 




